REGULAR PIQUA CITY COMMISSION MEETING
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 7, 2010
7:30 P.M.
201 WEST WATER STREET
PIQUA, OHIO 45356

CALL TO ORDE

ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

a. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Approval of the minutes from the August 17, 2010 Regular City Commission Meeting and
the August 30, 2010 Pigua City Commission Work Session

B. OLD BUSINESS

a. ORD. NO. 24-10 (3" Reading)
An Ordinance determining to proceed with and levying assessments for the improvement of
Riverside Drive Street reconstruction

b. ORD. NO. 25-10 (2™ Reading)
An Ordinance to levy special assessments to pay for the cost of nuisance abatement
assessments

c. ORD. NO. 26-10 (2™ Reading)
An Ordinance to levy special assessments to pay the cost of demolition assessments
Per terms of National Stabilization Program Grant Agreement

C. NEW BUSINESS

a. RES. NO. R-88-10
A Resolution authorizing a confract with Fifth Third Bank, JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A_,

U.S. Bank, N.A., Unity National Bank and Mainsource Bank to serve as a depository for
Public Funds

b. RES. NO. R-99-10
A Resolution accepting the resignation of Bradiey S. Boehringer as a member of the Tree
Committee

¢. RES.NO. R-100-10
A Resolution accepting the resignation of Jimmie A. Reedy as a member of the Board of
Zoning Appeals '




B.

__C}l

. RES. NO, R-101-10

A Resolution extending a contract to Kleingers & Associates for a Stormwater
Mapping System

. RES. NO. R-102-10

A Resolution awarding a contract to HPI, LLC for combustion turbine inspections
and life extension evaluation

RES. NO. R-103-10
A Resolution requesting preliminary authorization for the resurfacing and bern
stabilization of State Route 66

. RES. NO. R-104-10

A Resolution requesting preliminary authorization for the pavement planing and
resurfacing of US Route 36 and State Route 185 within the City of Piqua

. RES. NO. R-105-10

A Resolution requesting preliminary legislation for the bridge replacement on Statler
Road over Interstate Route 75

RES. NO. R-106-10
A Resolution awarding a contract to Walls Brothers Asphalt Company, inc. for the
2010 Street Resurfacing Program

HE

Y

a. Economic Development Update-~Joint Economic Development District (JEDD) CR 25A-1-75

Presented by — Mr. Bill Murphy, Assistant City Manager/Director of Economic Development

E. ADJOURNMENT




MINUTES
PIQUA CITY COMMISSION
Tuesday August 17, 2010
7:30 P.M.

Pigua City Commission met at 7:30 P.M. in the Municipal Government Complex Commission
Chambers located at 201 W. Water Street. Mayor Fess calied the meeting to order. Also present were
Commissioners Martin, Vogt, Terry, and Wilson. Absent: None.

REGULAR CITY COMMISSION MEETING

PROCLAMATION: Piqua Lions Club ~ 90" Anniversary Celebration

Mayor Fess read the Proclamation and presented it to Joanie Crawford, President of the Piqua Lions
Club aiong with several other members that were present. Ed Mann also a member of the Lions Club
presented the Mayor and Commissioners with a lapel pin depicting the Lions Ciub 90™ Anniversary.

Consent Agenda
Approval of Minutes

Approval of the minutes from the July 28, 2010 Pigua City Commission Work Session, and the August
3, 2010 Regular City Commission Meeting

Moved by Commissioner Martin, seconded by Commissioner Vogt, that the minutes of the July 28,
2010 Pigua City Commission Work Session, and the Regular City Commission Meeting of August 3,
2010 be approved as amended. Voice vote, Aye: Wilson, Fess, Terry, Martin, and Vogt. Nay: None.
Motion carried unanimously. '

NEW BUSINESS

ORD. NQ. 24-10 {2nd Reading)

An Ordinance determining to proceed with and levying assessments for the improvement of Riverside
Drive Street Reconstruction

City Manager Enderle stated this is the second reading of Ordinance No. 24-10 and is a request to
authorize the submission of the unpaid sidewalk, curb and gutter assessments to be certified fo the
county auditor's office to be placed on the property tax duplicate. Mr. Enderle further stated residents
stilt have the opportunity to pay their assessments before they are sent to the auditor's office to be
assessed on their property taxes.

Public Comment

No one came forward to speak for or against Ordinance No. 24-10.

Ordinance No. 24-10 was given a second reading.

ORD. NO. 25-10 (1** Reading)

An Ordinance fo levy special assessments {o pay for the cost of nuisance abatement assessments

City Manager Enderle stated residents have a choice to either pay the assessments, or have them
assessed with their property taxes for a five or ten year period. Nuisance Abatement assessments are
the result of non-compliance by property owners and are their responsibility.




There were several questions raised including whether banks/mortgage companies pay the
assessments or they are assessed fo the property taxes, and if repeat offenders could be penalized.
City Manager Enderle stated usually the banks or morigage companies are not local, and the
assessments go on the property taxes. There is a penalty in place now for repeat offenders, and that
is why some of the fees are so high.

Public Comment

Deron Yingst, Adams Street, came forward and voiced his concerns about some of the property
owners on the assessment list not being notified of the original bills. City Manager Enderle asked that
Mr. Yingst meet with Health & Sanitation Director Amy Welker to review the reports. Property owners
are responsible for having a proper address for notification, stated City Manager Enderle.

Ordinance No, 25-10 was given a first reading.

ORD NO, 26-10 (1ST Reading)

An Ordinance to levy special assessments to pay Miami County for demolition per terms of National
Stabilization Program Grant Agreement

City Manager Enderle stated Miami County Commissioners entered into a Federal Grant Program to
use Federal Funds to demolish buildings in Shelby and Miami Counties. Piqua entering info a sub
recipient agreement to demolish buildings within the city limits, and that agreement provides that half
of the cost of demolition must be assessed to the property owner. The National Stabilization program
grant provides funds to demolish properties not in compliance with city codes, said. City Manager
Enderle.

Public Comment

No one came forward to speak for or against Ordinance No. 26-10.

Ordinance No. 26-10 was given a first reading.

RES. NO. R-92-10

A Resolution appointing @ member to the Community Diversity Commitiee

City Manager Enderie stated Resolution No. R-92 appoints Karen Schultz to fill the unexpired term of
Debra Osborn as a member of the Community Diversity Committee for a term to expire on March 1,
2011.

Public Comment

No one came forward to speak for or against Resolution No. R-92-10.

Moved by Commissioner Wilson, seconded by Commissioner Terry, that Resolution No. R-82-10 be
adopted. Voice vote, Aye: Wilson, Vogt, Martin, Terry, and Fess. Nay: None. Motion carried
unanimously. Mayor Fess then declared Resolution No. R-82-10 adopted.

RES. NO. R-93-10

A Resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter into a contract with Burgess and Niple, Inc. for all
services required to complete the Phase 1l Environmental Assessment of the Pigua Hospital site ata
cost not to exceed $199,003

City Manager Enderle stated on July 26, 2010 the State Controlling Board approved a Clean Ohio
Assistance Fund request of $199,903 to the City of Pigua to perform a Phase || Environmental
Assessment at the Piqua Hospital site.




There was discussion on what the Phase Il Assessment encompassed, if the building next to the
hospital was included in the demolition, if there is any historical value to that building, and the
timeframe for the process to be completed. By working with Burgess and Niple, Inc. they will ensure
that the proper procedures are followed in leading to the environmental remediation of the Pigua
Hospital Site, said City Manager Enderie.

Assistant City Manager/Economic Development Director William Murphy explained the process for the
Phase Il Environmental Assessment, and stated it should be completed by the end of the November. It
was also noted that Burgess and Niple, Inc. have done several other hospital cleanups.

Public Comment

No one came forward to speak for or against Resolution No. R-93-10.

Moved by Commissioner Martin, seconded by Commissioner Terry, that Resolution No. R-93-10 be
adopted. Roli call, Aye: Wilson, Vogt, Martin, Terry, and Fess. Nay: None. Motion carried
unanimously. Mayor Fess declared Resolution No. R-93-10 adopted.

RES. NO. 94-10

A Resolution authorizing a Miami Valley Regional Plan for Sustainable Development Consortium
Partnership Agreement

City Manager Enderle stated the Federal government has released dollars to fund a Sustainable
Communities Regional Grant Program and Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission has an
interest in seeking funding assistance to establish a Miami Valiey Regional Plan For Sustainable
Development. The program is generally designed fo advance collaborative efforts promoting
sustainable development practices related to transportation, housing, economic competiveness,
existing infrastructure, and the coordination of policies. The Development Department has reviewed
the MVRPC Sustainable Communities Regional Planning Grant Program and recommends the City of
Piqua support the MVRPC grant application. The City of Piqua will make no financial commitment in
support of the MVRPC application, with the only obligation being commitment of staff time, said City
Manager Enderle.

Public Comment

No one came forward to speak for or against Resolution No, R-94-10.

Moved by Commissioner Vogt, seconded by Commissioner Martin, that Resolution No. R-84-10 be
adopted. Voice vote, Aye: Martin, Vogt, Terry, Wilson, and Fess. Nay: None. Motion carried
unanimously. Mayor Fess then declared Resolution No. R-94-10 adopted.

RES. NO. R-95-10

A Resolution adopting the Electric Fund Capitalization Policy

Power Systems Director Ed Krieger gave a brief power point presentation on the Power System’s
Electric Fund Capitalization Policy. AMP projects can receive higher bond ratings if project participants
are financially sound and creditworthy, and this results in lower borrowing costs and subsequently
lower power costs for project participants, said Mr. Krieger.

Piqua’s Electric Fund Capitalization Policy has been in place since 1987. There is no cost associated
with the Electric Fund Capitalization Policy, and approval of Resolution No. R-95-10 ensures lower
AMP borrowing cost and lower power costs for Piqua efectric customers, stated Mr. Krieger.

City Manager Enderle stated the Energy Board unanimously recommended adoption of the Power
System’s Electric Fund Capitalization Policy at their March 23, 2010 meeting.




Public Comment

Brad Boehringer, Mound Street, came forward and asked several questions concerning the need for
the policy, and what the credit score means to the City of Piqua in terms of borrowing.

Mr. Krieger explained how the credit score affects the purchase of power for the City of Piqua, and
how important it is o help keep the rates low for the electric customers.

Mayor Fess thanked Mr. Krieger for his presentation, and stated he is doing a great job in looking out
for the City of Piqua's electric customers.

Moved by Commissioner Vogt, seconded by Commissioner Terry, that Resolution No. R-95-10 be
adopted. Voice vote, Aye: Fess, Terry, Martin, Vogt, and Wilson. Nay: None. Motion carried
unanimously. Mayor Fess then declared Resolution No. R-95-10 adopted.

RES, No. R-96-10

A Resolution appointing one member to the WOTVC Board

City Manager Enderle stated the Code of Regulations specifies that of the City's representatives, the
City Manager shall appoint two members, recommending one be the IT Director. The third member is
to be appointed by the Commission. Resolution No. R-96-10 appoints Lioyd Shoemaker as the citizen
representative to the WOTVC Board.

City Manager Enderle further stated the current APTA Board is being dissolved and replaced with the
Western Ohio TV Consortium (“WOTVC”). This change is the result of a change in franchise laws by
the State of Ohio and the termination of the City's franchise agreement with Time Warner. There is a
need to replace the outdated equipment that is currently being used by APTA. The WOTVC was
created with the consortium of partners consisting of the City of Piqua, Edison Community College,
Upper Valley Joint Vocationai School, Piqua City School District, and the Piqua Public Library, to
enlarge the scope of public access television in the community.

This is a wonderful opportunity for the City of Piqua, and is really APTA growing up, said Mayor Fess.

Public Comment

No one came forward to speak for or against Resolution No. R-96-10.

Moved by Commissioner Terry, seconded by Commissioner Wilson, that Resolution No. R-86-10 be
adopted. Roll call, Aye: Martin, Terry, Fess, Wilson, and Vogt. Nay: None. Motion carried unanimously.
Mayor Fess then declared Resolution No. R-96-10 adopted.

RES. NO. R-97-10

A Resolution appointing one member to the Board of Zoning Appeals

City Manager Enderle stated Resolution No. R-87-10 appoints Daniei Patrizio to fill the unexpired term
of Rebecca Harrison on the Board of Zoning Appeals for a term to expire on March 1, 2013.

Commissioner Martin asked what the Board of Zoning Appeals does. City Manager Enderie explained
the Board of Zoning Appeals hears appeals on various building and zoning code determinations,
including property maintenance.

There was discussion on the appointment of Mr. Patrizio to the BZA Board, stating the other applicant
has background in the building field. City Manager Enderle explained there is a need to have a mix of
technical and business people who can take a step back and look at the situation in question.




Public Comment
No one came forward to speak for or against Resolution No. R-97-10.

Moved by Commissioner Terry, seconded by Commissioner Wilson, that Resolution No. R-97-10 be
adopted. Roll call, Aye: Vogt, Martin, Terry, Fess, and Wiison. Nay: None. Motion carried unanimously.
Mayor Fess then declared Resolution No. R-87-10 adopted.

OTHER

Finance Director Cynthia Holtzapple gave a brief update on the Fort Piqua Plaza Operating Summary.
Ms. Holtzapple went over the revenues and expenditures inciuding the reimbursements and the
transfer in Fund 001. Report figures show the revenues from January through June 2010 with the total
operating income at $74,645 against the $132,000 budgeted for 2010. (See enclosed report)

There were several questions regarding rental fees and it was noted that Winans is not behind in their
rent, but Toon P’s at the Plaza is behind a number of months on their rent. City Manager Enderle
stated they have met with the owner of Toon P’s and worked out a "memorandum of understanding” in
order to collect the back rent. City Manager Enderle further stated we are not doing as well as we had
hoped to be doing on the rentals, but a lot of this has to do with the economy

Ms. Holtzapple stated we are getting close to the busy rental season starting late summer and into fall,
and going in the holiday season, we hope to boost the room rentals towards the end of the year.

There was discussion and questions on several of the fund balances by the Commissioners, and
these were answered and explained by City Manager Enderle and Ms. Holtzapple.

Brad Boehringer, Mound Street, came forward and voiced his opinion on several items including the
number of caterers on the list for the Banquet Facility in the Ft. Pigua Plaza, and the use of the
restaurant space for Toon P's at the Plaza. Law Director Stacy Wall explained how the base rental
fees were set up.

Economic Development Update
Presented by - Mr. Bill Murphy, Assistant City Manager/Director of Economic Development

Mr. Murphy gave a brief overview of the some of the permits and building activity going on in the City
of Pigua. Mr. Murphy also gave a power point presentation on the Dayton Region Partnerships.
Several highlights include: Core Industry Clusters, Transportation & Logistics; Continuing & Technical
Education; Water Resources; Dayton Development Coalition Website with GIS; Ohio Tax Reform and
State Taxes in Ohio.

Public Comment

Jean Franz, resident, voiced her concern over the money being spent in the north end of town that
was supposed to be earmarked for specifically for Mote Park, Mrs. Franz stated she counted the
number of shelters (3), benches (7), picnic tables (13} and grills (3) in Fountain Park. Mote Park only
has four benches, no grills, and no picnic tables. Mrs. Franz also voiced her concern over the three
new parks in the north end while there have been no new parks established or updated in the south
end. Mrs. Franz further stated she is questioning why the money was shifted to the north end from the
Mote Park fund.

City Manager Enderle explained the reason the money was transferred from the Mote Park fund, and
stated the city is continuously looking for grants at this time fo be used at Mote Park.

Commissioner Martin asked if the money that was earmarked for Mote Park was still there. City
Manager Enderle stated yes the money is still there, and explained what was done.




Mayor Fess stated she is aware that Mote Park is in need of repair, and stated it would be nice to
possibly put a sheiter and some benches there in the future.

Jeff Lange, St. Rt. 66, representing P.O.W. River Clean Up came forward and gave a brief overview of
the days events and thanked all the volunteers and sponsors who helped with this years clean up. Mr.
Lange read the names of the sponsors and provided the statistics on the number of various items that
were picked up this year.

Mayor Fess thanked Mr. Lange for his update on the cleanup, and for his leadership in putting
together the River Ciean Up again this year.

Bilt Hogston, President of the Piqua Firefighter's Association, came forward and provided information
to the Commissioners with regards to the City of Pigua applying for Staffing for Adequate Fire and
Emergency Response (SAFER) grants through the Department of Homeland Security. The City
Management must submit the application and Mr. Hogston asked the City Manager to assist the
firefighters in applying for these funds. Lee Adams, of the Piqua Fire Department is responsible for
the writing of grants for the Pigua Fire Department, said Mr. Hogston.

City Commission Comments

Commissioner Wilson stated the Downtown has never looked better with the planters full of beautiful
flowers, the inviting store fronts, the street sweeping that is being done weekly, it really makes Pigua
look good.

Commissioner Wilson stated he attended the Music Warehouse Program held in Hance Pavilion on
August 13 & 14. It was a very exciting program with over 273 children participating, and a big thanks
goes to Director Tom Westfall for another outstanding job, said Commissioner Wilson.

Commissioner Terry thanked the Pigua City Schools, Neighborhood Associations, POINT Group, and
all the City volunteers for their participation in the City Cleanup on Saturday August 14, 2010,

Commissioner Terry reminded citizens The Piqua Heritage Festival will be held on Labor Day
Weekend, Sepiember 4th, 5th, 6th, 2010, and encouraged people to come out to the festival and
support the non-profit organizations.

Commissioner Terry stated the Music Warehouse did an outstanding job again despite the heat.

Commissioner Terry stated school will be opening soon and to be careful while driving and watch out
for children crossing the streets.

Commissioner Vogt stated he took offense to Ms. Franz comments about the city not doing anything
for the South end parks and Mote Park. Commissioner Vogt reviewed several projects the city
participated in renewing the areas in the south end. Maybe we should be more pro-active instead of
re-active when doing some of the projects, but we are not only pufting money in the north end areas,
said Commissioner Vogt.

Commissioner Martin stated he participated in the City Cleanup on Saturday, and thanked all the
volunteers and groups that came out {o help.

Mayor Fess stated there was a packed crowd for the Music Warehouse programs, and further stated
the community is so blessed to have such a wonderful group of children, and such a talented director
o put these programs together. ‘

Mayor Fess announced City Manager Fred Enderle has decided to retire and the city will begin an
extensive search for his replacement. The city has decided not hire a consultant at this time, but will
use various avenues such as sending out letters, advertisements in the International City Manager
Magazine, placing information on the city website. Citizens interested in offering their input into what




gualifications they wouid like to see in the new City Manager may go on line to offer their information
to the Human Resources Department or send a letter.

Information Technology Director, Dean Burch gave a brief overview for citizens on the steps to reach
the City of Piqua's website, and how to utilize the website to place their information or to get
information. :

Mayor Fess stated they hope to have a new City Manager on board by the end of the year so that

person can spend a month with City Manager Enderle getting acquainted with the city departments
and practices.

Adjournment

Moved by Commissioner Vogt, seconded by Commissioner Martin, to adjourn from the Regular Pigua
City Commission Meeting at 9:25 P.M. Voice vote, Aye: Wilson, Martin, Terry, Fess, and Vogt. Nay:
No. Motion carried unanimously.

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR
PASSED:

ATTEST:

REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION




sjeq 0O} JB2A

000°ZELS LL8LLS 100 bung ui 1ajsues]

- b8z " SJUSWISSINCGUISY

(000‘ZEL)$ (s¥9'vL)$ (soyegjrewonsu) Bunelsdo

2109223 198ZZL% sasuadxy [ejoL

seL'op 18521 - seojaeg Bulues|o

Z86'6L1 886'6. sjuay

000°ZY 95102 sonInN

08Z°'8L 6590 SOUBINSU] B S84 “Juiely ‘Jredoy

000's3 LI¥'e$ Buisi4eapy
. sosuadx

£10'v6% gLZ8vs SONUSASY [eloL

000°9¢ 000°ct jejuay jueus

£10'85% 9LZ'6E$ s[ejusy Wooy

SSNUSADY
0107 1°Bpng oLoz Ainr

AelIWING @Ew@ ad( eze|d enbid Ho4




OPERATING REVENUES & EXPENDITURES SUMMARY

FORT PIQUA PLAZA

AUGUST 13, 2010

*Aetual Actual YTD

REVENUES 2008 2009 Jul-10
001 Combined Room Renials § 2375 % 5005 § 4,025
002 Dome Room Renta] 3,038 5,028 4,850
003 West Room Rentals - 1,050 640
804 Board Room Rentals 338 828 1,102
005 Tumret Room Rentals 302 1,352 1,131
006 Mid-size Room Rental (B) 68 95 113
007 Small Room Rental-{A) 50 75 125
008 Audio Visual Equip Rental 330 1,770 1,385
(09 Outside Caterer Fee 5,080 2.600
010 Coffee Shop Rental 6,000 7,000
011 Restavrant Bass Fee Rept - - 2,533 6,000
012 Enfrie Fourth Floor Rental 11,700 32,670 19,245
020 Monthly Gross Receipts - . - -

Total Revenues $ 18,201 % 61,576 $ 48216
EXPENSES
103 Advertising g 391 ¢ 1,1g2 & 3,477
204 Repairs& Mains, - 3,864 2,278
220 Fees ~ Baunkeard - 834 334
225 Fees ~ Anditors - - 299
230 Freight & Postage - 192 102
231 Fpel/Heating 3,528 5,768 4,801
314 Ins.-Property/Liability - 8,792 3,606
528 Rents 24.330 119,982 79,538
549 Services - Refuse 122 838 156
553 Services - Contractual 5,276 25,295 10,168
554 Services - Jufo Tech - - 195
564 Services - Departmental 2,358 311 1,462
576 Telephone 263 1,378 2,555
601 Utilities 5,104 15,121 12,800
905 Refunds - 1,640 40

$ 42372 % 185207 § 122,861

Operating Income/(Deficity $§  (24,171) §  (123,831) §  (74,645)
002 Reimbursements $ “ i 2370 % 2,834
012 Transfer in Fund 001 24171 & 121,261 % 71,811

Change in net assets $ - k) - 3 -
Reimbursements Receivable $ 3,752
Rent Receivable § 11,933
Gross Receipts % Receivable  § 5,354

* 2008 - Period Oct. 22 - December 31, 2008

b3

Budget
2010

6,000
4,700
1,200
855
1,230
95

1,400
4,533
12,000
24,000
38,000

94,013

5,000
5,100
800
346
200
20,000
9,000
119,982
1,000
28,000
335
11,400
2,000
20,000
2,850

226,013

{132,600)

132,000



MINUTES
PIQUA CITY COMMISSION WORK SESSION
August 30, 2010
10:00 A.M.
201 WEST WATER STREET
PIQUA, OHIO 45356

Piqua City Commission met in a Special Work Session in the City Commission
Chambers located on the 2™ Floor of the Municipal Government Complex at 201 W.
Water Street. Mayor Fess called the meeting to order at 10:00 A.M. Also present were
Commissioners Vogt, Wilson, Martin, and Terry. Absent: None. Also present were
Stoermwater Coordinator Devon Alexander, Utilities Director Dave Burtner, Dave Cox
Representative of Kleingers & Associates, and Joe Drapp, member of the Storm Water
Advisory Board.

Purpose of the Special Meeting is to discuss Storm Water Mapping.

Devon Alexander, Stormwater Coordinator introduced Dave Cox representing Kleingers
and Associates and presented an update on the Storm Water Mapping project. Per the
current contract with Kleingers & Associates to date they have identified and mapped
2,000 manholes, catch basins, and headwalls of the original anticipated 2,000 total
storm sewer structures quoted in the original bid. However, Kleingers has roughly only
recorded 30% of the corporation limits (2,000 Structures), and based upon an estimation
of the remaining “developed” areas there may actually be as many as 7,000+/-
structures throughout the city, more than thee times the originally estimated number.
Current records for the storm sewers are out dated, and very inaccurate with the map
being fifteen to twenty years old. Mr. Alexander showed a copy of the original map they
had been previously using to the commissioners.

Kleingers & Associates original proposal was $49,960 for the completion of 2,000
structures, and requested a cushion of “not to exceed” amount of $60,000 total. With the
remaining difference of the $10,040 Kleingers & Associates can continue recording
structures over and above the originat 2000 until mid September. Kleingers has
proposed to expand the scope of services to locate, map, and prepare a geodatabase
for up to an additional 5,000 structures for an amount “not to exceed” $119,900 on top of
the original $49,960 and purposed ail other terms, specifications and conditions of the
current contract remain the same. Kleingers has maintained the same cost of $24.98
per structure as originally quoted. By aliowing Kleingers to continue it will promote a
consistent flow of productivity, and allow the project to be completed on the scheduled
deadline of February 2011, said Mr. Alexander.

There was discussion on the additional cost, would it be the same figure of $24.98 per
structure or a set amount for all the remaining structures, how the map would be utilized,
and the advantages to having the mapping process completed at this time. It was stated
there would be layers available in the GIS system that would show all the utilities at
once, such as water, electric, and wastewater, and then each layer could be removed
one at a time to see just one utility as needed. Several questions were asked regarding
the number of people assigned to the project each day, and the number of structures
they were able to identify per day. Mr. Cox stated it varies one or two employees will
work each day, and usually they are able to locate and identify about twenty to thirty
structures per day, but that depends on what they find with each one.



Mr. Alexander stressed that there would not be any additional funds required from the
city for the completion of the rest of the project. There have been no major capital
projects this year to come out of the Stormwater Fund, and there will be enough money
in the Fund to complete the project and still have a little surplus to carry over into next
year, said Mr. Alexander. Utilities Director Dave Burtner stated money was set-aside in
the Stormwater Fund budget this year for possibly purchasing a new truck, extra
manpower, or other miscellaneous uses. The money has not been used, therefore is
available for completion of this project at this time, said Mr. Burtner.

Commissioner Wilson asked if it would be possible to present an update on the Storm
Water project at the September 7, 2010 Commission Meeting to show where the money
is beihg used out of the Stormwater Budget.

Joe Drapp, member of the Storm Water Advisory Board stated the board previously
viewed the presentation at their regular meeting, and voted unanimously to recommend
to the City Commission they go forward with the completion of the project at this time.

Mayor Fess stated she felt this was a good project and asked if all of the Commissioners
were in agreement to move forward with the Mapping Project at this time. All
Commissioners stated they were in agreement with going forward with the Mapping
Project at this time.

Moved by Commissioner Terry, seconded by Commissioner Martin, to adjourn from the
Pigua City Commission Special Meeting at 10:50 A.M. Voice vote, Aye: Wilson, Fess,
Vogt, Martin, and Terry. Nay: None. Motion carried unanimously.

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR
PASSED:

ATTEST:
REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION




ORDINANCE NO. 2410

AN ORDINANCE DETERMINING TO PROCEED WITH
AND LEVYING ASSESSMENTS FOR THE
IMPROVEMENT OF RIVERSIDE DRIVE STREET
RECONSTRUCTION

WHEREAS, this Commission did duly adopt Resolution No. R-52-09 on the 156th
day of June, 2009 declaring therein the necessity of the proposed improvement
hereinafter described, and

WHEREAS, pursuant o said resolution, estimated assessments with respect to
said improvement were duly prepared and placed on file in the office of the Clerk of this
Commission; and

WHEREAS, no objections fo said estimated assessmenis having been filed, the
Board of Revision of Assessments heard and determined the equalization of the
assessment report; and

WHEREAS, the report of the Board of Revision as reviewed, has been submitted
io this Commission and attached hereto; and

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commission of the City of Pigua,
Miami County, Ohio, the majority of all members elected thereto concurring, that:

SEC. 1: The revised assessment report of the Board of Revision of
Assessments is hereby approved and the assessments as recommended in said report
are hereby approved and shall be filed in the office of the Clerk of this Commission,

SEC. 2: lt is hereby determined to proceed with the improvement of
Riverside Drive Street Reconstruction Project in accordance with the provisions of said
Resolution No. R-52-08 and in accordance with the plans, profiles, specifications and the
estimate of cost for said improvement heretofore approved and filed in the office of Clerk
of this Commission; '

SEC. 3 The final assessments of the cost of said improvement i“;eretofore
prepared and filed in the office of said clerk (and as equalized by the Board of Revision
of Assessments hereinabove referred fo) be and the same hereby are adopted;

SEC. 4 i is further determined that the portion of the cost of said
improvement to be assessed againsi benefited property shall be assessed in the
amount, manner and number of installments as provided for in said resolution declaring
the necessity of said improvement;

SEC. & Al claims for damages resulting from said improvement that may
be filed in accordance with law shall be inquired into after completion of said
improvement;



SEC. &: There be and hereby are levied and assessed upon the lots and
lands bounding and abutting upon said improvement the several amounts reported in
said assessment report (which assessments are at the rate of $8.85 per front foot of
curb and gutter removed and installed, $3.60 per sguare foot of 4" sidewalk removed
and installed, $50.80 per square yard of 6" driveway with sidewalk removed and
installed). Said assessments do not exceed any statutory limitation;

SEC. 7: it is hereby determined that the assessments in the revised
assessment report as recommended by the Board of Revision of Assessments are
based upon the actual cost of said improvement;

SEC. 8: The total assessment against each lof and parcel of lang shall be
payable in cash to the Finance Director of the City within thirty days after completion of
this improvement, or, at the option of the property owner assessed, in five or ten annual
installments with interest at the same rate as is borne by the bonds issued in anticipation
of the collection of such assessmenis and installments thereof which have not been paid
at the expiration of said thirty day period shall be certified by the Clerk of this
Commission to the County Auditor to be placed by him on the tax duplicate and collected
at the same time and in the same manner as other taxes are collected, as provided by
law;

SEC. & The Clerk of this Commission be, and she hereby is, authorized
and directed to cause notice of the passage of this ordinance {o be published once in a
newspaper of general circulation in the City as required by law;

SEC. 10 The Clerk of this Commission is authorized and direcied to keep
said adjusted assessments on file in her office for so long as any of them remain unpaid;

SEC. 11: The Clerk of this Commission be, and she hereby is, authorized
and directed to cause nofice of the levy of the assessments herein provided for to be
filed with the County Auditor within thirty days after passage of this ordinance;

SEC. 12: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the
earliest period allowed by law.

15! Reading 8-3-2010
2" Reading 8-17-2010 LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:

REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION



G\S Yo N CITY COMMISSION MEETING REPORT

For the Regular Meeting of Angust.3, 2010

TO: Fred Enderle, City Manager
FROM: Cynthia A. Holtzapple, Assistant City Manager & Finance Director

SUBJECT:  Special Assessment for Riverside Dr. Street Reconstruction
Ordinance No. 24-10

PURPOSE:
Approve the Ordinance No. 24-10 determining to proceed with and levying assessments for the
improvement of Riverside Drive street reconstruction.

RECOMMENDATION:
I am requesting approval of Ordinance No. 24-10 determining to proceed with and levying
assessments for the improvement of Riverside Drive street reconstruction.

BACKGROUND:

Resolution No. R-52-09 was approved by City Commission on June 15, 2009 to begin the
Riverside Drive reconstruction project. In that resolution, it stated that once the project is
completed, we must give each property owner 30 days to pay the invoice in full or the choice to
assess the cost to their property taxes for five or ten years. The project ended in January of 2010
and the Final Amount letters and invoices were sent by certified mail to each property owner on
January 15, 2010. Each of these property owners had approximately 100 days to pay the invoice
in full or inform us of their payment choice. There were two properties that changed ownership
recently and those new owners were given at least 30 days notice as well.

ALTERNATIVES:

1) Approve Ordinance No. 24-10 authorizing that the unpaid sidewalk, curb and gutter

' assessments to be certified to the county auditor’s office to be placed on the property tax
duplicate.

2) Approve Ordinance No. 24-10 authorizing that the unpaid sidewalk, curb and gutter
assessments to be certified to the county auditor’s office to be placed on the property tax
duplicate with changes to the amounts being assessed.

3) Do not approve the Ordinance and not authorize that the unpaid sidewalk, curb and gutter
assessments to be certified to the county auditor’s office to be placed on the property tax
duplicate.




DISCUSSION:

1) This alternative will allow for us to assess the unpaid costs to the property owners® property
taxes, at the property owner’s choice of 5 or 10 years.

2) This alternative will allow for us to assess the unpaid costs to the property owners’ propetty
taxes, at the property owner’s choice of 5 or 10 years, with some changes to the arnounts being
assessed.

3} This alternative is not recommended as it will not allow for us to assess the unpaid costs o the
property owners’ property taxes.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

1) We will recoup the property owners’ unpaid cests of the project as shown on “Exhibit A.”
2) We will recoup some of the property owners’ unpaid costs of the project.

3} We will not recoup any of the property owners’ unpaid costs of the project.

COMMUNITY IMPACT:

The Riverside Drive reconstruction project was a public improvement where new sidewalks were
installed, combination curb and gutter, drive approaches, new storm sewer, water main removal
and new water service installations, new fire hydrants, roadway excavation, curb ramp installation,

installation of aggregate base and asphalfic concrete, pavement sigring and striping, and tree
removals.

CONFORMITY TO CITY PLANS & POLICIES:

As per Section 71 of the City Charter, we are assessing these costs to the property taxes to be paid
in five, or ten, annual installments. The method of assessment is as per Charter Section 70,
Paragraph (B), “In proportion to the benefits which may result from the improvement.”

@ Page 2



FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Gynthia A. Holtzapple — Director of Finance
201 West Water Street » Pigua, Ohio 45356
{937) 778-2065 = FAX {937} 778-1130
E-Mail: choltzapple @ piguaoh.org

September 1, 2010

Fred Enderle
City Manager

RE:  Special Assessments for Riverside Dr. Street Reconstruction

1 am requesting this ordinance be placed on the agenda for the city commission meeting of
August 3, 2010. This is for authorization to certify the unpaid sidewalk, curb and gutter
assessments to the county auditor’s office to be placed on the property tax duplicate. The project
costs are either paid by the property owner or, at their choice, financed for a five or ten year
period. Following is a breakdown of the property owners® payments and choices as of today;
however, we will continue to accept payments here in the office until September 3, 2010.
Assessments must be fo the county auditor’s office by September 13®, 2010.

. INTEREST
PRINCIPAL & ADMIN
Original Total Property Owners’ Costs $120,290.02
Paid in Cash $ 62,877.93
Choice of Five Year Financing by Property Owners $ 46,303.05 $ 21,322.60
Choice of Ten Year Financing by Property Owners $ 11,109.04 $ 7,990.19

If you need any additional information, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Cynthia A. HoltzahW

Assistant City Manager/Finance Director




EXHIBITA

& YR AND 10 YR ASBEBSMENTS
RIVERSIDE BRIVE RECONSTRUCTION

PROJECT 0508
TOTAL GOST TOTAIL 18
PER PARCEL TOTAL 5YEAR] TOTAL1D | YEARCOSTS
wio Adsmin &It [voTAL 5 YEAR| COSTS WITH YEAR WITH
N | CWNER LoT# LOCATION ADMIN B INT | ADMIN & INT | ADMIN & INT | ADMIN & INT

46210  [Jamie 8 Theresa Rowley 3950 1109 Riverside Dr. 05427 §439.04 $1.393.74
46200  |Secretary of Houslng and Urban Development 3949 1111 Riverside Dr, $1010.76 $466.45 $1,476.20
3530 (Ronald D. & Debra 3. Anthony 1435 117 Riverside Dr, &r93.90 $965.60 $1,159.50
35720 fhohorah 5. Scott 2623|1220 Broadway $1.225.10 864,16 §1,789.25
51600 IMichee! & Toni Wendet 4491 [1309 Broadway 847,28 3376.36 $1,153.60
18210 |Seeretary of Housing and Urban Development 1106 |318 Rivarstde Dr. $1,458.60 $671.69 $2,130.29
567256 {Danlelfen-Blanchi #3604 |3-Riverside-Pe- preee $376,38 L2060
50710 jGerald 5. MchAfee 4425 323 Rivershde Dr. $R17.25 $3576.35 $1,193.80
50700 Gerald 5. MeAfos 4424 |25 Riversito Dr. $1,694.00 wase]  szosses
59660 |Anne M, Vaccaro & David L. Myers 442G §345 Riverside Dr. $649.15 $391.00 $1,240.18
aran Jatasha Pearce B25 (381 Riverside Dr. $1,743.25 $802.77 $2,546.02
8300 [JamenWarkey 526 [365-Riverside-Be: 124045 $57ABE $4,628.35
6380 Brian ¢. Westcott 205 419 Riverside Dr. $1,189,03 $552.15 $1,751.18
53270 [Ron M. & Kathryn 8. Christy 4852 (827 Riverside Dr. $607.91 $572.05 $1,475.96
18220  [West Michelle Investments LLG 1109 1431 Riverside Dr, $4,695.79 $608.02 $2.213.81
185270  {George W. Brubaker 1111 847 Riverside Dr. $977.20 £450.00 $3,427.20
5340  iJoseph M, South a58 |453 Riverside Dr, $854.50 $392,12 $1,243.82
19360 JChifford W. Huston 1113 |454 Riverside Dr., $3,029,66 $4,398,16 84,424.82
18400 [amie R. & Marl Beth Junes 1113 |456 Riverside Dr, $4,665.95 $762.56 $2,418.64
15950 |Matthew A. Hicks 958 (461 Riverside Br, $2,335.00 $1,075.27 $3,410,27
18310 |Martha Hamplon 1142 {505 Riverside Dr. $945.18 $437.10 $1,386.28
18630  jEdward .l & Sherry L. Chenoweth 1118 1513 Riverside Dr. $1,050.75 $483,87 $1,534,67
18500 [Jordan M. Frantz 1116 }514 Riverside Dr. 1,074.90 $454.63 $1,668.73
18500  {Ricky L. & Koren L. Selpel 1118 }517 Riverside Dr. $1,072.35 $493,81 $1,666.16
18560 {Gary L. & Donna A, Schaub 1117 $519 Riverside Dr. $2,960.66 $1,363.38 $4,324.02
39560 {Thomas Gary & Carol Ann Banks 3245 {520 Riverside Dr. $845.27 £389.25 #1,234.52
39620  {Douglas W. Harshbarger 4217 |824 Riverside Dr., 817,28 2376.35 $1,193.60
39540 Davis Brothers Property Investmenis LG 3219 |528 Riverside Dr. $4,111.46 $511.85 $1.623.29
95720  |Gery Lauham 178 1535 Riverside Dr. $1,630,00 75062 | g2,38062
95660 {Sara L, Mote 179|638 Riverside Dy, $1,279.69 $580.20 1,560,098
984G {Fred & Tammy Mayberry 178|540 Riverside Dr. $1,610.53 $741.85 $2,362.18
. 8BTOL  [Heather A, Hammock 178|802 Riverside Dr. $1,850.68 $B43.42 2,674.00
95580  |Doanna M, Whitney 178|604 Riverside Dr. §1,678.98 Sr73.58 $2,453.46
35800  [Raymond A, & Ruth V, Copsey 178 1606 Riverside L. §2.216.0 $1.020.02 $3,205.05
aT480 lRaymond A. Copsoy 240|608 Riverside Dr, 81,452.68 580,04 $1,685.49
2480 ]EM&HM&&M@MMMe 442 1660-h-—Makn-5t §4,248.28 57626 $4,824,49




EXHIBIT A

§ YR ANE 10 YR ASSESSHENTS
RIVERSIDE DRIVE RECONSTRUGTION
PROJECT 05-08
TOTAL COST TOTAL 10
FER PARCEL TOTAL §YEAR| TOTAL10 | YEAR COSTS
wig Admin & Int | ro7aL & YEAR] COSTS WiTH YEAR WITH
PARCEL®
Ngs. | OWNER LOT# LOCATION ADMIN & INT | ADMIN & INT | ADves & T | ADMI & oy
. i . 802 N. i X
18170 jRobert E, & Shirley K. Herron 1104 [902 N. Downing St. £1.567.80 §73118 3251688
. 113 Riverside br,
46190  {Dale A. & Constance L. Forsythe 3948 {112 Riverside Dr, £1,010.75 726,98 $1,737.73
B Chi
18640 hristopher Wenrick 1117 {1139 Broadway 1,144,185 $822.93 31,067,008
0 iverd: :
4618 M ichgef Clouse 3947 1415 Riverdiside Dr $703.90 $506,29 $1,210.19
18 Caroline G, P 4326 R de D,
230 ne G. Patty 1108 Ivarside b $1,706.28 $120724 1 $n8335p
1 is I 3
8410 Phyliis | Bitewater 1113 {500 Riverside Br. $841.30 4605.11 $1,446.41
0 IBarbara 8 o :
1843 arbara Shellenberg 1414 |504-506 Riverside Dr. $1,807.12 $1,220,66 $2,917.78
88530 [MNicol 3
5 ieole Maxwell 3218 {526 Riverside Dr. $817.25 s5a7.84 £1,405.06
87500 |Floyd MeGillvary 240 1610 Riverside By, $957.35 S568,57 $1,645.92
0 i 509 Riverside Dr,
1832/ Thomas & Shirley Hynes 1112 Riverside Dr. $2,230.94 £1,604.60 $3,935.54
$141,858.66 1 $21,32260 | $E7 625651 $7.990.19 | $19,085.23




SINANSSHSSY AR AGEHRNE

SINJWSBISEY HAS

CRTINIY T EFEEES | TGOrEs | SvavEE T SVBVES | DPISES O 4TS [ SCGRES | Gvoges | 00Sors | OG0ty | 00WIDES TUEvEE B EEss X2 TEOCTIE B R o ¢ SO o0%s
BUFeEES | CTi055  |BE0IE | SUEIEE | SOBLZR | CTL0te | Prates  lenubas | 6U1ge3 | 95 #6Z8 | BSEeLs | BLOSEEE [ FITE S5 VS Y 1 SpIeA v 624 Tsqlons fucees 5 patd] opeee
T I Y I T Y - T s T S T T T Ty T M T i [T T 0 Y2 E T ET T 676555 PEABLE SIS SOBLLIS 0 opssioAm 853 821 PSR S
T T e T TNt T T U L T e T L T2 L L T TR T W T T YT CES0ES 05 ToEE 00UERTS G epiiea 5851 621 et Aotn| 02iee
e PSRRIy T SR aels  JZ9°00iE  [URDLLE | ECZElS | LCZBIS | EHELIS | EPEZlG | PESELS | VEGELS | 6T E0B TS TE LI5S LIRS IR BHEELLS 3 eprRIeNY 325) 917e - P ecl] orees
TOEEINS 1 TPTOLs  ovIniS 1 0BOLIS T OBOLIS | BLGLES  TOCELIS  [I04TIs | GG IILE | BLOLLS ] BLGEIS | OBEGLIE BT BLEaTS 3313 AT 10 optasenny sza] 2128 OSPS .
[FESe5e " ErEoIE T IES0IE fOLVIES T DLWLiS | SPEZIS  JGvERis  |oTeuit | 0zieiE | SEOVIS | GEOPEE | 2L VELLS EERITS arZo%8 BT R 2l oprsshat ote] 8778 <A vy Torer 7 A YL sagmE
[TEVEE%E TG0 LI6E | €FLIEE | OL IOV | OLI0¥S | OPzevs | OWEERS [ S0LavE | GGR05E § 6LGSY | GHEAVE 1 oUPELTS BELRETE T GLGIGE DEFE V56 28 N . AneS o HauaG § A 0358
I T I M L A N R N e R Y A R R S [EFITT [T TEOHE SEZICLE i apaseam g Btet odine  tarest 4 1 foong| ceoms
TTEE T EEbaIs | SOVeIs [ BLuvis | 9ZGvis | ZBGGIS | ZFBSIE  [UGABLS ] emUnIE | :vel | BReirs  fLloagis TEVEVS TEEEes T DEFIETE RO N i W upror] pacet
FTHPEEIE | GFLELE | ZFIETE [ G5 2vEE | SULWES | DVEGIS ] GPECIS | PEPEIS | FOVSIC | LLGLIS | LLGENS | 280eR iR I5Ters TE o268 e BEOI0EE 0 omarone eae] ALLL PSSO AV
ETSEETE § IDELIS ] GEGLIE | OGBLIS | OBEIS | EDGEIS [ EUGES | GTGvLE | Srupls | BLESLS ] oZadls [ ELomt s BLZEvE TEVRES ST FI) 1 eppazons 523 2000 wosduress een| oi6e
TTOIVEE ] I05638 | OLZ6rs [ 9vUite | BOGIEE | BOUYES ] £OU9ES [ OTS9s | DLGSEE ] SEGALE ] BEBALS | AL OIPEE ZTEI00E | 20SELS S05EE G65E L3 a0 aprsseand yso] s ooy Soen| 03351
15 RIS Nm.h&..«.w [T 4 LEYZZS rn.vNNw1 GRIvES SELYZE 88'85Z% £8°852% %755 ERr $5'8bES 852048 21elgs BLHPES SEGESTLE -1y AR B9Y) ELIL SR0Or los Lep B Y ankepl Gopes
TEFIPYE  JBISITe 1 BL6IES TEVIIbE [EULLPE | BUEZRVE | PEPe I GELFE | PUELNS | GLOGAS | BLGGSE  § eWTIVEE [T NS Trars GTEIEs 1 opeIo 538] £11) ot sl caeEr
FOTYIaE | LZO0Is | BLGOLE | 83a1ih | GHGLES | HERLIE | GRS §OVERis ] BLELIS | BoIEES | &8 i¥lE [ ESCREIS FIFTIE TSR FYFE{TS B5°T548 IR R \anon i Assor] orgEL
G EENE | 372 | DRZEIE I ISTIE | LDEEIS | CLCRIS | ELEFLE I LGESLE | CETSLS | OPEBMS | SEEels [ ORLZVIE TEave IFE0SE Frgeey oz 1188 S RPN R
IEEiZEs | GODBIS | S0GAIS | GOG0CE | GBGOLE | GCiEes | OFlets 4DLE2S | iDiies | BLTEgE | o4zgss | | IS EIEE TEaaas [T Tt IS 30 opjssonsm 1v] 08 AT R
SERILIE | STI00% | OTIO0IE | EW60LE [ EH00LE | ODGLLG 1 0DSLLs {BCSELE ] GUSLiE | ELVCLE | ZLFEIE | § AEBIL IS [T BTD5LE Y¥T] [FFE 10 opasena 22e) 2a8h P SRARRAY I
FUIELIS | 12088 | ITOBM8 ] PATBLE TIZ0is | EVGLIS | ZveLvE | Eelmis | GE26i | SEEGIS | VEEBIS 1 BLIGLIE S1'2568 BITECS SoBLIS 3 g epsrp aly] g8t o160 o gedgE]  0aEh
g e S R T S E T S T S T T T S T Y T T e T ey VLIS TEistE oy oz p I
PIEROEEE L Grals | EEBIES | 075528 | OUOVES | OFSTS | OBFSEs  § SHELES | GOiZE | 9085 | BBLELE | GBS PIEA B2 1Y5E 2L TEEFLTS SR somag syemep| 0828
F T T T T YT E T T F e U I T T (O ST T TTY N I F T S T CIT S WU T T FTRTTAT ToTeeE EYT ETEE SR 0 epieond v2] 079y arol < pIne0 7 OTEoEA % o] 63908
VEEE0Es | ELVAYE | BZVLIE 1 JLBGLE [ OLeBEs | G5C0IS | BUL0Z | ZOBEZS | Z0Bies | GVELES | SWEEZS | FE LU TR EEERS BER0TS BOVEELE ot eprasars o72) vEve vorors o reteo] geats
[SECei'ts | ohEalE | EVEOLS | GEOIIS  JUBUIIS [ OLAILE | SEBLE | S@4ZlS | EBUEIS | BLGELE | BLOLIS | DBEBLES SEareE BIEaEs BEITIS STILE AT ooty £20] o7bY I R
[5FeeTEs | SFeore | OVEOHE | GBOEES | GRGIEE | BUOHS | SPELES | SHUERE | EEZEIS | BEGERS | BEBLES | O5LAVEE [y sEEaEs Er=g) ST rgropresenrere] potE PR R
FIOEVZS | 28008 | SOTBIE | £54618 LG IBLE [ SO0LES | SOLIES | CLBezs | L BeEs | ZEEVEY | CLLREs | BLOLIER o128 BE 2505 BLELEE [T i AR 1T S05 | 3Meudoloa0 wonin pU BUSnoH 10 Aietermog| 212a
WS T RERY | e TURSTE [ oeh [ Bvesss |ecens LW | ERIEV [ STeEkb | BEOEHS [N $082¢5 BUeatE BT A IR S PN S
ISTRECTS [ TRE0L6 | 80CGLS | GTowIE | STO0IS [ CHBILE | OBBLIS | 1065 | 1GEBI [ GLPOLS | oryors | bTRELIE ETRE BEO0ES ireens FIR=r4T PRSI, D 005 5 umingen| gies
OTaSIHS | veeds (3 CL001S | CLZ0VE | L GBGLES | G6GLES | 4FPZLE ] IFvELE | BEOEsS | BEIEIS | | DHBAL IS OES5ES TESYEE B0GLIE 6 'E82% g oppason 201) E5t I R
TIEIVIE | 69GNIE | FZOUIE | b ARiS | BLIGLE [ EGAWLS FLOIVS | GUBSLS | GOGSIE | FABBIS | YOEBIS | UL SLFEE 53575 yETIEs ieisiE ELOE0 1S A SR Lbp] 8500 | SeIdaloRoD RGN BT Burenop) 40 A J—
TETRR'es  (ZUGEls [ B BILe | GUEEls | &0esie | IUGRid T ICBELS | GLOviE | SEBPLS [ Zva8Gis | ehEsks | LIGaeis Phaes TE 085 PLERES s o optened gou] 208 PRSI R
1097 % NiwGY N2 NIWOY | LSAuEan NOYOOT 10 NG .,wlhm._w
HUMSIS0D |  wvEA WA Si500 | “mouvd
BENBNAYS L oune | giemeg pimp 1 grosg §ogrune | ozessg | zmpewnp | peosg | opmunp | opyoeg [HYSAGTIRIOL STVIOL £vioL NwaY | N3 4800
MLl WLOL
90°50 10300




SINTWSSISEY TAC FABUIAR

SINTMSSASEY WAS

CTGEO40s §CBEUBSE | FPVORSE | ILEATES | IL PR 0S | 0525005 | G5 COLOb | VB IDEE § POIPE LS LODVALES [BLIELLY § A Lrads
STRTIE | FOGGLS | FUBBLE | OPGIZE | OWCLES | OGIEEs | OB IGEs | ECGRES | Leses | LPEs | BLPOD§ | GOBLEE3 | BLILES L3773 FEETE I 97 RPN B wosiost o Ao 5 4 meaod] ozsen
TR | UUNEE | DHeGis | DUOHE | EURDIA | OPRBLS | GVGEES | BLUGHE | BUWNTS | 04088 | FeR0Es | GURLERE | 902eY LR W | e B PP R
WEEIS | [VPIS | USFPLS | ETOYLE | EWORMS | GLGGS | SEH0L8 | GEGELS | GCo8YS | LEEGUS | IEE4LS | GVEBOLS | LHOLES 62565 SENS | HEEL IS SR S Aosdon ¢ prowind] oanet
GTGEZEE | €02lEs | GLIES | BGGORE | UG OEE | IWEEES | 1Gafts | CVBVES | WORCS | GLGALS 1 BLO9Es [ GUGREEs [ EDUROIS | 222665 =TT E e 20l opyaiod 308) 62t Toatio A wmst & -y perowfe] so0es
Wresves | 0¥0iEs | BGLES [ SEders | BGLels | Beevas | SUAYZS | GAd6S8 | GLZ9E8 | Evpaes | LOBRS  [epEaves | 9GELD BFites oiGes | oEeioEs SFTRAIURN R R R

INPBNIAOV |10 ® RISV | 16355408

2 -pnt
NOHYOOT  [#1O7 uawmo | TR

HEMESISOD | wvak uvaL 51500 | 9ouvd

BINGRAYE L oone | pposg | oppune | opeosg | prtmp | zieen | oziunp | eesg | wenp | prosg MVBASIVIGE, STWRRL | 8UWIQL MHOY | ¥3d 1500
WIDL AL
BO-30 LOFFOMG




g%%%%%%%%%%%ﬂﬂggg i e R e L A e N LI EE L
e AN A B L A A N I LT %%%% o M T M T R T S T e {1 [ N I L L N S AN TR P TIPS S
T T L T I T TR B L I KT T N BT T T N T N T I T R W e T M T T T R W F 7 R T T T M T [PAABO R. JERARNINE RV
AT feCE R R LG WRETTTTSR R e L R 37 T N 2 T 0 ) 1= i & O I T I T I WALT  poreg | oveat Erpr e T pteatead]
o 0 T M TS M Y7V Y S e v T L T T T T T T T M T T T T Y T TN T T T L T B S 00 e YT T R T [PYBRN R Lxedrpevzonsi G4
N L D A N Y I 7 T U =0T I B T R R R T S = S T 0 1T S I L1 T T T T T VL S T DT T T Y N T M T Y I S T T T v Ry [ROTSRA S
YT v N MRS T T S N T EX L TemE Pt ErT N YR R T FEE] TETS IR IG IR GE R T T R T T I T S T S ) TErRE L USAFIE | GFIeIE [N AU S
T B M T T B TS T T o R S R L % R T N T T T R TR T R T R W Y N T R FIOLZIE | B0 ¥ g 50 T Ry R "
T T TR T N £ T S T R LT S M T Y M TN A 3 I R T T A YT T N T T R T T T R T U N R LT S (T R R i R [, i [T
FTTTONT I T a2 T B Y TS T M T T R = R T M F T R YT O I R T T S T L e T T 4 T T VT W T TE AT R I T S T T ) S R POV R—
. TEEIHGY LA AT | SCRRALAT ey Yion wewe | T
- LA Bk WWan § §ie00 | 13ouva
m.—.wwhﬂam coiop §ogpma | syone | aroea | oapesr | oqwoss | spune | oppotn | gpoer |ogpwn | ogvuer | semo | owmene Pooesss | opeme | oessg | omeew | oesss | oarwsr | ooeow n%ﬂwwﬁw» SWIOL [ GIOR § Oy fuldison

Irad pp3ibud
HOUSNMIARCOTY TG IN NI
BINTHEEISRY Wb




ORDINANCE NO, 25-10

AN ORDINANCE TO LEVY SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
TO PAY FOR THE COST OF NUISANCE ABATEMENT
ASSESSMENTS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commission of the City of Piqua, Miami County, Ohio,
the majority of all members elected therefo concurring, that:

SEC. 1: The assessment of the cost and expense of improving a certain
lot, as herein set out, by nuisance abatement on said property, as reported to this
Commission in Exhibit “A” attached hereto, are hereby adopted and confirmed, and
that there be and is hereby levied and assessed upon the lot improved by the
aforementioned nuisance abatement, the amount reported as aforesaid which
assassment, together with the description of said lot is now on file in the office of the
Clerk of this Commission and in the office of the Director of Finance and is not in
excess of the special benefits to said property, and is not in excess of a statutory
limitation.

SEC. 2: The total assessment against said lof shall be payable in cash or
at the option of the owner, in two equal semiannual instaliments. All cash payments of
assessments and instaliments shall be made to the Director of Finance. Al
assessments and installments thereof remained unpaid shall be certified by the Clerk
of this Commission to the County Auditor, as provided by law, to be by him placed on
the tax duplicate and collected as other taxes are collected. Said assessment shall
include the cost of publishing and serving of any and all notices, ordinances and
resolutions required.

SEC. 3: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after
the earliest period allowed by law.

1*' Reading 8-17-2010 .

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:

REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION



CITY COMMISSION MEETING REPORT

For the Regular Meeting of September 7, 2010

TO: Fred Enderle, City Manager
FROM: Cynthia A. Holtzapple, Assistant City Manager & Finance Director

SUBJECT:  Special Assessment for Nuisance Abatements
Ordinance No. 25-10

PURPOSE:
Approve the Ordinance No. 25-10 to levy special assessments to pay for the cost of nuisance
abatement assessments.

RECOMMENDATION:

I am requesting approval of Ordinance No. 25-10 to levy special assessments to pay for the cost of
nuisance abatement assessments. The total amount of $32,111.32 will be assessed for collection
in two installments during the year of 2011 (Exhibit “A”). We have sent billings to the property
owners and are accepting payment in the Finance office through September 2, 2010. Assessments
must be to the County Auditor’s Office by September 13, 2010; therefore, we are requesting this
as the first reading with passage by City Commission on September 7, 2010.

BACKGROUND:

Nuisance Abatement assessments are the result of non-compliance by property owners with
established city ordinances. When the city receives a complaint regarding a code violation, an
inspection is made to determine if a violation actually exists. If a violation of a code is found, then
the property owner is notified by mail. The letter will state what violation exists, how that
violation must be corrected, and will also give a timeframe to comply. The property owner is also
advised of their right to appeal the violation notice. After the compliance timeframe expires, a re-
inspection is conducted. If the violation was not corrected, then the city has the option to correct
the violation and bill the owner for the costs. If the owner fails or refuses to pay the bill issued by
the city, then the city has the right to assess these fees through the county as a special assessment
on the tax record for that property. This process is used as a means to recoup the costs incurred by
the city to abate code violations such as high grass and weeds, trash and debris, demolitions, and
property maintenance.




ALTERNATIVES:

1) Approve Ordinance No. 25-10 authorizing that the unpaid nuisance abatements to be certified
to the county auditor’s office to be placed on the property tax duplicate.

2) Approve Ordinance No. 25-10 authorizing that the unpaid nuisance abatements to be certified
to the county auditor’s office to be placed on the property tax duplicate with changes to the
amounts being assessed.

3) Do not approve the Ordinance and not authorize that the unpaid nuisance abatements to be
certified to the county auditor’s office to be placed on the property tax duplicate.

DISCUSSION:

1} This alternative will allow for us to assess the unpaid nuisance abatements to the property
owners’ property taxes and be reimbursed for costs the city has incurred.

2) This alternative will allow for us fo assess the unpaid nuisance abatements to the property
owners’ property taxes with some changes to the amounts being assessed and be reimbursed for
some of the costs the city has incurred.

3) This alternative is not recommended as it will not ailow for us to assess the unpaid nuisance
abatements to the property owners’ property taxes. The City would not be reimbursed for costs
incurred.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

1) We will recoup the property owners’ unpaid nuisance abatements as shown on “Exhibit A.”
2) We will recoup some of the property owners’ unpaid nuisance abatements.

3) We will not recoup any of the property owners’ unpaid nuisance abatements.

COMMUNITY IMPACT:

The work that happens that may lead to Nuisance Abatement Assessments benefits the city by
correcting violations to codes such as cutting high grass / weeds, trimming trees that may block a
public right of way, removing trash and debris from properties that can cause public health
concerns due to odors, vermin, insects, etc. The community would be greatly impacted in a
negative manner if these abatements did not take place. Property owners are given the
opportunity to correct these violations prior to any abatement taking place; thus these assessments
are justified and necessary to protect the public’s health, safety, and welfare.

CONFORMITY TO CITY PLANS & POLICIES:
This ordinance is in line with all applicable city codes in terms of proper code enforcement and the
ability of the city to recoup costs incurred.

¢ Page 2



Atlantic Coast House LLC
Atlaric Coast House LLC
PNC Morigage

Shawn Gambill

Ligtte Realty | LLC

Ed Lietie & Douglas Lietle
Pamela Hubley

Robeit Bayse

Robert Bayse

Robert Bayse

Fedaral National Morigage Asso.

Kenneth Stephan

Kenneth Stephan

Kenneth Stephan

Citi Morigage -

Citi Mortgage

Citi Morlgage Inc.

Lok Hedbery

Unity National Bank

Jack Witkinson

Joyes Hertlein

William & Denise Uhfenbrock
Nathan Gober

MNathan Gober

Nathan Gober

Lietie Really V LLC

John & Kimbarly Shedl
Everhome Motltgage Co.

CHti Morigage Inc.

Fannie Mag

Lois & George Emerson
John Probst

John Probst

John Probst

Sec, of Housing & Urban Déev.
Federal Home Loan Morigage
Rifa Marie Sormmer Neves
Rita Neves

Rita Neves

Raymend Smith

Lecnor Roncal
James-Warmkey

Nicoig Payne

Margo Gibson

Margo Gibson

Jackson Rental Properties
Sec. of Housing & Urban Dev.
Ann Wead

Ann Wead

Brad Penred

Bark of Amarica

Jutie Reed

Seolt D. Strohmenger

Seoft Strohmenger

Scoft Strohmenger

Citi Mortgage

Ryan Sekas & Jessica Worley
Roberi Bums

Seott Davis

2010 NUISANCGE ABATERMENT ASSESSMENTS

EXHIBIT "A®
INVOICE PARCEL DUE DUE
NO. FOCATION LOT NO. NO. TYPE AMOUNT DEC 2010 JUNE 2011
148-09 218 E Water St 143 N440DO0020  Grass $87.50 $43.75 $43.75
(048-10 218 E. Water St 143 N44000200 Grass $152.50 $76.25 $76.25
04710 Z10 E. High St 15 N44000400 Grass $70.00 $38.00 $35.00
08410 212 W. Ash St 84 N44002220 Maintenance $90.00 $45.00 $45,00
008-10 600 Spring SL 118 N44002280 Trash $110.00 $55.00 $56.00
042-10 660 N. Main St 142 N4400(:3480 Trash $110.00 $56.00 $55.00
138-10 118 Grani 8t 220 N44004780 Grass $B7.50 $43.78 $43.75
8-10 823 Broadway 244 N44006420 Grass $135.00 $67.50 $67.50
079410 823 Broadway 249 N44005420 Grass $143.74 $71.87 $71.87
129-10 823 Broadway 249 N440D5420 Grass $552.50  $276.25 $276.25
006-10 826 Broadway 272 N44005860 Brush $87.50 $43.75 $43.76
068-10 539 8. Wayne 8t 307 N44£00B540 Grass $70.00 £35.00 $36.00
13810 539 5, Wayne St 307 N44006540 Grass $170.00 £85.00 $85.00
130-08 535 S.Wayne St 307 N44006540 Grass $87.50 $43.75 $43.75
020-10 501 Caldwelt St 331 N440068B0 Grass $135.00 $67.50 $67.50
078-10 501 Caldwel St. 33 N44006880 Grass $170.00 $85.00 $85.00
128-00 501 Caldwell 8L 33 N440068B8C Brush $220.00  $110.00 $110.00
084-10 412 W. Ash 8t 344 N44007130 Maintenance $96.00 $45.00 $45.060
149-08 517 8. Downing St. 368 N4400751C Grass $125.00 $62.50 $62.50
107-00 407 W, Water St. 4058 N44007090 Grass $105.00 $52.50 $52.50
154-08 424 W. High 5L 444 N44008530 Grass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
134-09 501 Broadway 452 NA400B710 Grass F152.80 $76.25 $76.25
(25-10 529 W. Water St. 435 N44OGBT735 Grass $52.50 $26.25 $26.25
07510 629 'W. Wafer 8§, 4385 N44008738 Grass $52.50 $26.26 $26.28
13110 529 W. Water St 4.5 N44008735 Grass $117.50 $58,75 $58.75
105-08 630 S.Wayne 8t 580 N44D10480 Grass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
10809 454 Wood Si. 593 N44010550 Grass $70.00 $35.00 . $35.00
136-09 539 Boone St 804 MN440106820 Grass $105.00 $82.50 $52.50
4010 601 W. Ash St 654 N44011540 Grass $52.50 $26.25 $26.25
114-10 505 W. North 8t 700 N4401220¢ Grass $108.00 $52.50 $52.50
114-09 701 S. Downing St 755 NAJO13060  Brush $140.00 $70.00 $70.00
13108 633 8. Downing St 758 N44013140 Crass $652.60  $276.25 $276.25
029-1) 633 8, Downing St. 759 N44013140 Grass $535.00  $267.50 @ $267.50
106-06 633 S.Downing St 758 N44013140 Grass $582.50 $276.25 $276.25
044-10 641 Wood St. 833 N44013980 Crass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
14610 834 Young St 849 N44014240 Grass $131.24 $65.62 $65.62
105-10 742 Young St 849 N440i4250 Grass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
045-10 742 Young St. 849 N44014250 Grass $105.00, $52.50 $52.50
145-10 742 Young St. 849  N44014250 Grass $152.50 $76.95 $76.25
137-10 626 W. Greene St 911 N44015200 Grass $210.00  $105.00 $105.00
077-10 519 Walnut St. 921 N44015400 Grass $78.74 $30.37 $30.37
08710 418-Hawrisen-St 104583874 NA4D1EG0C Prach $60.00 53080 $36:00
143-08 317 Virginla 81 4160  N44019157 Crass $61.24 $30.62 $30.62
07210 828 W. Water St 1346  N44020820 Grass $105.00 $52.50 $52.50
13410 829 W, Water Si. 1345 N44D20920 Grass $70.00 $38.00 $35.00
12765 928 W, High 5t 1430 N44022040 Trash $50.00 $25.00 $25,00
002-10 1128 W, Water St. 1456  N44022300 Trash $55.00 $27.50 $27.50
07310 114 Casselt St 1458 N44022330 Crass %87.50 $43.75 $43.75
12010 114 Casseli St 1459 N44022330 Grass $176.00 $85.00 $85,00
063-10 1019 W, Norih St. 1514 Ne4023020 Grass $140.00 $70.09 $70.00
113-10 927 W. Greene St 1683 N44023800 Grass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
10710 727 W. Greene St 15887  N44024080 Crass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
130-10 916 W. Ash St 1617 N44024360 Grass $61.24 $80.62 $30.62
DB1-10 916 W, Ash 8t 1617 N44024360 Orass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
147-10 916 W. Ash St 1617 N44024360 Grass $170.00 $85.00 $85.00
103-10 807 Park Ave, 1642  N44024630 Grass $70.00 $35.00 $85.00
143-10 904 Madison Ave. 1713 & 3200 N44025460 Grass $87.60 $43.78 $43.76
140-10 919 Madison Ave. 1739 N44DZEB80 Grass $165.00 $52.80 $52.50
122-10 1129 Washingtor Ave. 1828 N44028320 Grass $122.650 $61.25 $61.25



Gayie Douglas

Sullenberger Rentals LLC
Sulenberger Rentals LLC

Cindy Locker

Chase Home Finance LLC

Fimothy Ford
Timothy Ford
Michael Barhorst

Sec. of Housing & Urban Dev.

Danny Stacy
Mary Atking

Mary Atkins

Mary Atkins

Mary Atkins
David-Garrall
Ehirley Sfonerock
Forest Martin
Forest Mariln
Forest Martin
Forest Mariin
Forest Martin
Forest Martin
Margaret Brandon
Margaret Brandon
Margaret Brandon
Fred Hall

Fred Hakl

Fred Hall

Fred Hall

Fred Hall

Mary Kindell
Mary Kindell
Mary Kindel
Mary Kindelt
Darryt Bernard
Brad Kamanski
Gary Ditmer

Gary Ditmet

(Gary Ditmer
Ralph Blue

Raiph Blue

John Ross

John Ross

Gates Brothers
Ermna Bendurant

Jackson Rental Properties

Eric C. Lange

Eric Lange

Debra Adams

Charles & Jenny Dodd
Charles & Jenny Dodd
Chartes & Jenny Dodd
Michaet Harshbarger
Michas! Harshbarger
Fannie Mae

Fannie Mae

Francis L. Yaniis
Larry Jones

Larry Jones

2010 NUISANGE ABATEMENT ASSESSMENTS

EXHIBIT "A"

INVOICE PARCEL DUE DUE
NOQ. LOCATION LOT NO. NO. TYPE AMOUNT DEC 2010 JUNE 2011
004-10 1104 Maple St 1835  N44026400 Maintenance $73.18 $356.58 $36.58
138-08 723 Young St 2043 N44028050 Grass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
160-09 723 Young St 2043 N44028050 Trash $65.00 $32.50 $32.50
116-08 422 Gamsey St 2073 N44028400 Malntenance £97.90 $48.50 $48.50
02310 511 Boal Ave. 2911 N44028780 Grass $87.50 $43.75 $43.75
085-10 701 Boal Ave. 2147  N44029150 Crass $105.00 $52.50 $52.50
101106 701 Boal Ave, 2147  N44029150 Grass $105.00 $52.50 $E82.50
080-10 523 Brice Ave. 2182 N44029600 (rass §$122.50 $61.25 $61.25
13309 128 Linden Ave. 2277 N44030450 Grass $87.50 $43.75 $43.75
008-10 612 Youny St 2333  N44030090 Trash $70.00 $36.00 $35.00
13508 358 Ellerman St 2370 N44031320 Grass $152.50 $76.26 - 376.25
02410 358 Eflerman St 2370 N44031320 Grass $170.00 $85.00 $85.00
087-10 368 Ellerman 5t 2370 N44031320 Orass $535.00  $267.50 $267.50
118-16 358 Ellerman St. 2370  N44031320 Grass $535.00 3267500 $267.50
842-40  HHG-Clarc-Aver 2405  N44D31FI0 Gracs $87-50 $43F5 $4375
141069 718 Wikard St. 2425 N44031910 Grass $22250 $111.25 $111.25
112-08 706 Leonard St 2438 NA4032030 Grass $162.50 $76.25 $78.25
132-08 706 Leonard St 2436  N44032030 Brush $785.00  $392.50 $392.50
140.08 705 Leonard St 2436 N44032030 Grass $5635.00  $267.50 $267.50
0B6-10 708 Leorard St 2436 N44032030 Grass $535.00  $267.50 $267.50
083-10 708 Leonard St. 2436 N44032030 Grass 553500  $267.50 $267.50
124-10 706 Leonard 5t 2435 N44032030 Grass $552.50  $276.25 $276.25
03210 1310 South St. 2602  MN44033480 Grass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
071-10 1310 South Si. 2802 NA4033480 Grass §87.50 $43.75 $43.78
132-10 1310 South St. 2802  N44033480 Grass $152.50 $76.25 $76.25
12108 1312 South 8L 2603 N44033500 Grass $152.50 $76.25 $76.25
01440 1312 South Bt 2603  N44033E00 Trash $525.00 $262.50 $262.50
033-10 1312 South Bt 2608 N44033800 OGrass $835.00  $267.50 $267.50
0870-10 1812 South St 2803 N44033500 Grass $535.00 §267.50 $267.50
133-10 1312 South St 2603  N44033500 Grass $552.50  §R78.28 $276.25
140-09 1312 Madison Ave. 2614  N440338620 Grass $135.00 $67.50 $67.50
036-10 427 McKinley Ave. 2614 N44033820 Grass $205.00  $102.50 $102.50
069-10 427 McKinley Ave. 2614  N44033620 Grass $570.00  $286.00 $285.00
117-10 427 McKinley Ave. 2614 N44033620 Grass $535.00  $287.50 $267.50
37-08 508 Robinson Ave. 2652  N44034140 Brush $140.00 $70.00 $70.00
126-10 1405 Grant 8. 2761 N44035650 OGrass $122.50 $61.25 $61.25
024-10 507 Gray St 2802 N4403S460 Crass $87.50 $43.75 $43.75
097-10 507 Gray 8t 2802  N44O35480 Grass $61.24 $30.62 $30.62
14210 507 Gray St 2802  N44035460 Grass £187.50 $93.75 $93.75
017-10 228 Manning St. 2830 N44035740 Grass $70.00 $358.00 $35.00
074-10 228 Manning St. 2830 N44035740 Grass $61.24 $30.682 $30.62
118-09 905 Blaine Ave. 3167 N44038040 Grass $96.24 $48.12 $48.12
126-09 905 Blaine Ave. 3167  N44038040 Trash £95.00 $47.50 $47.50
05310 801 Brook St 3388  N44041240 Grass $87.50 $43.75 $43.75
089-10 134 §. Wayne St. 3460-61 N&4041840 Trash $550.00  $275.00 $275.00
116-10  E. Main St 3538  N44042600 Grass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
144-10 232 E. Main S 3539  N44042610 Orass $87.50 $43.75 $43.75
095-10 232 £, Main St 3538 N44042010 Grass $175.00 $87.50 $87.50
099-10 222 First St 3852 N44042750 Grass $135.00 $67.50 $67.50
060-10 318 Clevetand 8. 3583 N44043180 Grass $175.00 $87.50 $87.50
111-10 318 Cleveland St 3503  N44a043180 Grass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
151-10 318 Cleveland St 3583 N4404318C Grass $176.00 $85.00 $85.00
014-10 325 Cleveland St 8626  N44043586 Orass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
112-10 325 Cleveland 8, 362 N44043590 OCrass $105.00 §52.50 $52.50
04110 846 Manier Ave. 3980  N44046600 Orass $122.50 $61.28 $61.25
10410  B46 Manier Ave. 3950  N440468600 Grass $122.50 $61.25 $61.25
138-08 731 N. Downing St 4086 N44047360 Grass $87.50 $43.75 $43.75
059-10 623 First St. 4073 N44047430 Grass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
12310 623 First 8t 4073 N44047430 CGrass $105.00 %$52.50 $52.50



Deutsche Bank National
Walter & Linda Cooper
Walter Cooper 8r.

Walter Cooper Sr.

William Frey

Williarn Frey

Roy Howard

Darryi G. Parson

Darry! Parson

Graydon Satterfield H

Danielle Bianchi
Deutsche-Bank

Plgua investment Corp.
Richard Wall

Kary Bryant

Leonor Roncal (TOD)

Leonor Roncal (TOD)

Darrick Jones

tiark & Kim McClure

Mark & Kim McGhire

Mark McClure

PNC Morlgage

PNC Mortgage

Iva Simmons

Victory Livisay, Trustee
Raymond Brewer

Raymond Brewer

James Hutson Jr,

James Hutson Jr.

James Hutson Jr.

Car] Chaney

PNC Morigage

Sec. of Housing & Urban Dev.
Sec. of Housing & Urban Dev.
Sec. of Housing & Urban Dev.
Sec. of Houskig & Urhan Dev.
Sec. of Housing & Urban Dev.
James Valandingham

James Valandingham

Sec. of Housing & Urban Dev.
Evelyn Kiefer

Ralph Mutzner

Ralph Mutzner

Ralph Mutzner & Ma Rolinda
Ralph Mutzner & Ma Relinda
Ratph Mutzner & Ma Rolinda
Syivia Stewart

Sylvia Stewart

Brian Small

Brian Small

Angela-iiclie

Richard & John Schwieterman
Eric Melfi

Dorothy Cocper

Michael E. Harshbarger
Michael Harshbarger

Terrace Creek Apts,

Bruce & Mary Greenfisld
Bruce & Mary Greenfield

2010 NUISANCE ABATEMENT ASSESSMENTS

EXHIBIT "A"

INVOICE PARCEL DUE DUE
NO. LOCATION LOT NO. NO. TYPE AMOUNT DEC 2010  JUNE 2011
153-10 617 First St 4077 NA4047480 Grass $105.00 $52.50 §52.50
01510 519 First 8t 4002  N44047520 Grass $105.00 $52.80 $52.50
120-09 519 First 8t 4002 N44047620 Grass $105.00 §52.50 $52.50
15210 519 First &t 4002-4903 N44D47620 CGrass $170.00 $85.00 $85.00
037-10 400 Second St 4121 N44047910 CGrass £140.00 $70.00 $70.00
161-10-1 400 Second St 4921 N44047910  Grass $140.00 $70.00 $70.00
007-10 428 Second St 4136 N#44D48040 Trash $525.00 $2B2.50 $262.50
148-10 1515 Nicklin Ave, 4286  N44040490 Grass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
085-10 1515 Nicklin Ave, 4288  N44049490 Grass $385.00  $192.60 $182.50
11010 810 Lindsey St 4380  N44060330 Grass §87.50 $43.75 $43.75
15108 317 Riverside Dr. 4426  N44050720 Grass 387.50 $43.75 $43.75
12740 4047 Souih-8t 4763  N44054370 Grase $70:00 $38:50 §356.00
057-10  E. Main 8t 4796 N44054850 Brush $52.50 $26.25 $26.25
i08-10  First 8L 4802-4803 N44054710 Brush $165.00 $77.60 $77.50
147-09 418 First 5t 4806  NA44054750 Grass $70.00 $35.00 $35,00
03810 121 Carr 8t 4817  N44054860 Grass $105.00 $52.50 $62.50
080-10 121 Carr 5t 4817 N44054860 Trash $100.00 $50.00 $50.00
060-10 1114 Lenox 81 4991-82 N44058430 Grass $87.50 $43.75 $43.75
040-10 304 Cadarbrook Br. 5185  N44D5TB00 Orass $106.00 $52.50 $62.50
102-10 304 Cedarbrook Br. 5186  N44057800 Grass $105.00 $52.50 $52.50
14840 304 Cedarbrook Dr. 5185  N44057800 Grass $222.50 11125 $111.25
006-10 1300 W. High St. 5260  N44058500 Grass $87.50 $43.75 $43.75
046-10 1300 W. High St 5260  N44058500 Orass $122 50 $61.28 $61.25
066-10 207 Upway Dr. 5417  N44060080 Crass $108.00 $62.50 $52.50
092-10 305 Glenwood Ave, 5481  N44060710 Trash $15.00 $7.50 $7.60
028-10 418 Glenwood Ave, 5566  N44061580 Grass $105.00 $52.50 $52.50
10010 415 Glenwood Ave, 5566  N44GB1EE0 Crass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
013-1G 418 Glenwood Ave, 5568  N44061580 Trash $85.00 $42.50 $42.50
027410 419 Glenwood Ave, 5568  N440815BD Orass $2485.00 $122.50 $122.50
093-10 418 Glenwood Ave, B5B8  N44061580 Grass $205.00  $102.50 $102.50
148-08 401 Brentwood Ave. 5734  N44063140 Grass $87.50 $43.75 $43.75
115-10 613 8. Sunset Dr. 6117  N440686D10 Grass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
128-09 1713 South St 6213  N440B7840 GCrass $140.00 $70.00 $70.00
166-09 1713 South &1, B213  N440B7840 Orass $105.60 $52.50 $62.50
163-09 1713 South 8t 8213  N440B7840 Trash $175.00 $87.50 $87.50
005-10 1713 South St 6213  NA4067B40 Crass $640,00  $320.00 $320.00
05210 1713 South St. 6213  MN44d67840 OCrass $587.50  $293.75 $293.78
034-10 1508 Grant St 6500  N44OTBB20 Grass $146.00 $70.00 $70.00
13610 1508 Grant St. 6500  N44OTOB20 Grass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
08210 517 Electric Ave. 8570 M44071320 Grass $122.50 $61.25 $61.25
14208 1714 Cambridge St. 6664  N440T72085 OCrass $87.50 $43.75 $43.75
06410 1630 Haverhill Dz, 7H5  N44073162 Grass $205.00  $102.50 $102.50
141-10 1630 Haverhill Dr. 7165 N44073152 Grass $605.00  $302.50 $302,50
141-60 1630 Haverhill Dr. 7I05  NA4073i52 Orass $106.00 $52.50 $62.50
144-08 1630 Haverhill Dr, 7105  N44073152 Grass $105.00 $52.50 $52.50
188-08 1630 Haverhili Dr. 7105  N44073152 Grass $200.60  $100.0D $100.00
113-08 1624 Haverhif Dr. 7108  N44073165 Grass $105.00 $62.50 $52.50
035-10 1624 Haverhil Dr. 7108 N44OT3IE5 Grass $205.00 $102.50 $102.50
03810 1728 Dover Ave. 7160 N44073213 Grass $122.50 $61.25 $61.26
12410 17285 Dover Ave. 7166 N440T3213 Grass §227.5¢  $113.75 $113.75
12540  E-Ash-SNepdiawnbr 7568  N44076265 Orass $5460 $43-45 $43-75
162-09  1311-17 Camaro Gt 8147 NA4QTTET2  Trash $85.00 $42.50 $42.50
062-10 805 Lamberi Dr. 8248  N440T7842 Grass $157.50 $78.75 $78.75
05510 2801 Chinock Pass BB04  N44078213 Grass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
128-10 516 Gamnsey St 64 N440D1080  Grass $87.50 $43.75 $43.75
088-10 518 Gamsey St QL6864  N440910680 Trash $105.00 $52.50 $52.50
030-10 90 Maryville Ln, 122 N44093760 Grass $105.00 $52.50 $52.50
910 1305 Park Ave. 138 N44094340 Grass $262.50  $131.25 $131.28
088-10 1305 Park Ave. 138 N44D84340 Grass $187.50 $78.75 $78.75



Sruce Greenfeld

Bryan & Angela Lioyd
Bryan & Angela Lioyd

Hope Chapet
Hope Chapel
Hope Chapst
Hope Chapel
CSX Transportation
CSX Transportation

2010 NUISANGE ABATEMENT ASSESSMENTS

EXHIBIT "A"

INVOICE PARCEL DUE DUE
NO. LOCATION L.OT NO, NO. TYPE  AMOUNT DEC 2010  JUNE 2011
10810 1306 Park Ave. 138 N440B4340  Grass 22250 $111.28 $111.26
123-08 813 Covinglon Ave, 208 N44086280 Grass $70.00 $35.00 $35.00
157-09 813 Covinglon Ave. 208 N44086280 Grass §61.24 $30.62 $30.62
115-09 624 Broadway 264 N44250460 Grass $162.60 $76.25 §76.25
168-08 624 Broadway 264 N44250450 Grass $170.00 $85.00 $85.00
076-10 624 Broadway 264 N44250450 Grass §570.00  $285.00 $285.00
135-10 624 Bropdway 264 N44250480 Grass $552.60  $276.26 8276.25
164-08  First 8L 4740 N44899101 Trash $636.00  $317.50 §317.50

$32,141,32 §16,05566 $16,055.66




ORDINANCE NO. 26-10

AN ORDINANCE TO LEVY SPECIAL. ASSESSMENTS
TO PAY THE COST OF DEMOLITION ASSESSMENTS
PER TERMS OF NATIONAL STABILIZATION
PROGRAM GRANT AGREEMENT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commission of the City of Piqua, Miami County, Ohio,
the majority of all members elected thereto concurring, that:

SEC. 1: The assessment of the cost and expense of improving a certain
iot, as herein set out, by nuisance abatement on said property, as defined under the
National Stabilization Program, as reported to this Commission in Exhibit “A” attached
hereto, are hereby adopted and confirmed, and that there be and is hereby levied and
assessed upon the lot improved by the aforementioned nuisance abatement, the
amount reported as aforesaid which assessment, together with the description of said
iot is now on file in the office of the Clerk of this Commission and in the office of the
Director of Finance and is not in excess of the special benefits to said property, and is
not in excess of a statutory fimitation.

SEC. 2 The total assessment against said lot shall be payabie in cash or
at the option of the owner, in one annual instaliment. All cash payments of
assessments and installments shall be made to the Director of Finance. All
assessments and instaliments thereof remained unpaid shall be certified by the Clerk
of this Commission to the County Auditor, as provided by law, to be by him placed on
the tax duplicate and collected as other taxes are coliected. Said assessment shall
include the cost of publishing and serving of any and all notices, ordinances and
resolutions required.

SEE. 3: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after
the earliest period allowed by law.

1% Reading 8-17-2010

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:

REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION



CITY COMMISSION MEETING REPORT

For the Regular Meeting of August 17, 2010

TO: Fred Enderle, City Manager
FROM: Cynthia A. Holtzapple, Assistant City Manager & Fmance Director

SUBJECT:  Special Asses.sment for Demolitions under the National Stabilization Program grant
agreement. Ordinance No. 26-10

PURPOSE:
Approve the Ordinance No. 26-10 to levy special assessments to pay for demolitions per terms of
National Stabilization Programn grant agreement.

RECOMMENDATION:

I am requesting approval of Ordinance No. 26-10 to levy special assessments to pay in part for
demolitions per terms of National Stabilization Program grant agreement. The total amount of
$4.,881.90 will be assessed for collection in one instaliment during the year of 2011 (Exhibit “A”).
Assessments must be fo the County Auditor’s Office by September 13, 2010; therefore, we are
requesting this as the first reading with passage by City Commission on September 7, 2010.

BACKGROUND:

Miami County Commissioners entered into a Federal Grant Program to use Federal Funds to
demolish buildings in Shelby and Miami Counties. Piqua entered into a sub recipient agreement
to demolish buildings within the city limits. That agreement provides that half of the cost of
demolishing those buildings must be assessed to the owner of that property. The remaining half is
being paid with NSP grant funds. This ordinance is to keep Piqua compliant with that grant
agreement.

ALTERNATIVES:

1) Approve Ordinance No. 26-10 authorizing that half of the cost of the demolition be certified to
the county auditor’s office to be placed on the property tax duplicate.

2) Approve Ordinance No. 26-10 authorizing that half of the cost of the demolition be certified to
the county auditor’s office to be placed on the property tax duplicate with changes to the
amounts being assessed.

3) Do not approve the Ordinance and not authorize that half of the cost of the demolition be
certified to the county auditor’s office to be placed on the property tax duplicate.




DISCUSSION:
1) This alternative will allow for us fo comply with the grant agreement,
2) & 3) These alternatives are not recommended as it will be in violation of the grant agreement.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
1) We will recoup half of the demolition cost as shown in Exhibit A. This will comply with the
grant agreement.

2) We will recoup some of the demolition cost, but not comply fully with the grant agreement.
3) We will not recoup the demolition cost and will be in violation of the grant agreement.

COMMUNITY IMPACT:
The National Stabilization program grant provided funds to demolish properties not in cornphance

with city codes. The demolition and assessment were necessary to protect the public’s health,
safety, and welfare.

CONFORMITY TO CITY PLANS & POLICIES: ‘
This ordinance is needed to carryout the requirement of the National Stablhzauon program grant
agreement as was approved by City Commission.

@ Page 2



Mary Atkins
John Probst

2010 NATIONAL STABILIZATION PROGRAM ASSESSMENTS

EXHIBIT "A"
PARCEL DUE
LOCATION LOT NO. NO. TYPE AMOUNT DEC 2010
258 Ellerman 2370 N44031320 Demolition $§ 275000 % 2,750.00

833 S. Downing St. 759 N44013140 Demolition $ 2,131.90 % 2,131.90
$ 4881.80



RESOLUTION NO. R-98-10

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH
FIFTH THIRD BANK, JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N. A,,
U. 8. BANK, N. A., UNITY NATIONAL BANK AND
MAINSOURCE BANK TO SERVE AS A DEPOSITORY
FOR PUBLIC FUNDS

WHEREAS, the present operations of the City would benefit from a contract
with Fifth Third Bank, JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., U. S. Bank, N.A., Unity National
Bank and MainSource Bank to serve as a depository for public funds; and

WHEREAS, no feasible specifications for bids can be drawn for said
professional services; and

WHEREAS, in the sound judgment of the City Manager, advertisement for
bids on said services would not be of any material benefit to the City; and

WHEREAS, said banks are qualified and capable of providing said services
efficiently and competently;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commission of the City of
Pigua, Miami County, Ohio, the majority of ail members elected thereto concurring,
that:

SEC. 1: Contracts for said services is hereby authorized and approved
and payment according io said contracts is hereby authorized and approved (see
contracts appended hereto);

SEC. 2: The Finance Diréctor is hereby authorized to draw her
warrants on the appropriate accounts of the City treasury in payment according to
this Resolution;

SEC. 3: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after
the earliest period allowed by law.

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:
REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION




CITY COMMISSION MEETING REPORT

For the Regular Meeting of September 7, 2010

TO: Frederick E. Enderle, City Manager
FROM: Cynthia A. Holtzapple, Assistant City Manager & Finance Director

SUBJECT:  Resolution for Approving Public Funds Depository Institutions

PURPOSE:

Approve the Resolution No. R-98-10 authorizing a contract with Fifth Third Bank, JP Morgan
Chase Bank, N.A., U. S. Bank, N.A., Unity National Bank and MainSource Bank to serve as a
depository for public funds.

RECOMMENDATION:

I am requesting approval of Resolution No. R-98-10 authorizing a contract with Fifth Third
Bank, JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., U. S. Bank, N.A., Unity National Bank and MainSource
Bank to serve as a depository for public funds.

BACKGROUND:

State regulations, as prescribed within Section 135 of the Ohio Revised Code, requires
depository agreements to be in force before political subdivisions can maintain interim funds
and bank balances at qualifying financial institutions. Our current agreements with Fifth Third
Bank, JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., U. S. Bank, N.A. and Unity National Bank will expire
on September 30, 2010. This resolution simply allows us to deposit with these institutions, but
does not require us to do so. We still shop around for the best rates and service that we can
find.

ALTERNATIVES:

1) Approve Resolution No. R-98-10 authorizing a contract with Fifth Third Bank, JP Morgan
Chase Bank, N.A., U. S. Bank, N.A., Unity National Bank and MainSource Bank to serve as a
depository for public funds.

2) Do not approve the Resolution and be in violation of state laws.

DISCUSSION:

1) This alternative will allow for us to remain in compliance with all state laws in regards to
having the city’s public funds deposited in our local banks.

2) This alternative is not recommended for the obvious reason of it being in violation of the
law.




FINANCIAL IMPACT:

1) There is no direct financial impact to the City. However, our local banks do appreciate the
City officials keeping our funds deposited with them.

2) The City could face substantial fines if we choose to go with this alternative.

COMMUNITY IMPACT:

We presently use Fifth Third Bank for all active funds, as in checking accounts, and also some
of our investments. It is common practice for one bank to handle our day-to-day activity; this
lends itself to an efficient and cost effective way of transacting business. JP Morgan Chase
Bank currently handles a few of our investment accounts. Our banking relationship with U. S.
Bank currently includes debt issues, including the plaza and land transactions. . Unity National
Bank currently holds our certificates of deposit and some of our investments. Having multiple
banking relationships available to us provides the city with the opportunity to verify pricing of
banking and investment services to see if local costs are in line with each other and the
industry as a whole,

CONFORMITY TO CITY PLANS & POLICIES:
Section 135 of the Revised Code requires that this Commission adopt a Resolution allowing
us to deposit public funds into qualifying institutions.

® Page 2



DEPOSITORY AGREEMENT FOR ACTIVE,
INTERIM AND/OR INACTIVE PUBLIC FUNDS

Agreement made as of the August 20, 2010, between Fifth Third Bank (“Bank”) and
City of Pigua (“Depositor”). Depositor hereby confirms that it has designated Bank as a
public depository of its active, interim and/or inactive deposits for the period of
designation from October 1, 2010 to September 30, 2015,

ACTIVE DEPOSITS

Bank agrees to accept Active deposits during the period of designation subject to the
Bank’s posted rules and regulations from time to time in effect for commercial accounts.
Bank agrees that the sums deposited to the credit of Depositor’s Active commercial
accounts may be drawn against and paid by check executed by such authorized person(s).
Bank must be notified in writing if designated person(s) change.

INTERIM AND/OR INACTIVE DEPOSITS

Whenever any Interim and/or Inactive deposits of Depositor are awarded to and accepted
by the Bank pursuant to Chapter 135. of the Ohio Revised Code, the Interim and/or
Inactive moneys shall be evidenced by an interest bearing account or certificate of
deposit at rates agreed upon by Bank and Depositor.

The total amount thus awarded under this agreement is ALEL FUNDS, which does not
exceed the limitations set forth under Chapter 135 of the Ohio Revised Code, or thirty
percent (30%) of the Bank’s total assets.

Bank agrees to secure its obligation under this Agreement and its other obligations as a
public depository of Depositor’s Active, Interim, and/or Inactive deposits by depositing
with Bank of New York as safekeeping agent eligible securities in the amount and in the
manner required. Depositor hereby authorizes Bank on a continuing basis during the
term of designation to substitute securities for those then deposited with such trustee,
provided only that the securities being deposited be eligible securities having a current
market value equal to or greater than the current market value of the securities for which
they are to be substituted. Each such substitution may be made without prior notice to or
the approval of Depositor.

Bank may charge all applicable fees assessable against depository accounts pursuant to
its fee schedule currently in force or as hereafter amended.

City of Piqua Fifth Third Bank

Official: By. / /L1 (7.
Mary E A le¢venger 0
Title: Assistarl¥' Vice President




PUBLIC FUNDS AGREEMENT

APPLICATION FOR DEPOSIT OF PUBLIC MONEYS
(O.R.C. 135)

To the City Council of the City of Piqua, Miami County, Chio.

The undersigned, JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA of Miami County, Ohio, hereby makes
application to be designated as a depository for active and/or interim and/or inactive funds
belonging to said City of Piqua for the designated period of five (5) years, beginning 10/1/2010
and ending 9/30/2015 in the total amount of Thirty Million and No/100ths Dollars
($30,000,000.00) which amount is not in excess of thirty percent of the applicant’s total assets
which are $1,674,523,000,000.00 as stated in the financial statement attached hereto.

The maximum amount of such public moneys which this applicant desires to receive and
have on deposit as Active deposits at any one time during the period covered by this designation
is Ten Million and No/100ths Dollars ($10,000,000.00).

The maximum amount of such public moneys which this applicant desires to receive and
have on deposit as Interim deposits at any one time during the period covered by this designation
is a total of Twenty Million and no/100ths Dollars (§20,000,000.00).

The maximum amount of such public moneys which the applicant desires to receive and
have on deposit as Inactive deposits at any one time during this period covered by this
designation is a total of None and no/100ths Dollars ($0.00).

For Interim and/or Inactive Funds available for investing during the designated period of
this contract, we will quote rates consistent with the market at that time and in conformance with
Chapter 135 of the Ohio Revised Code and Regulation Q as promuigated by the Board of
Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

This application is accompanied by a financial statement of the applicant under oath of its
authorized officer, in such detail as to show the capital funds of the applicant as of the date of its
latest report to the superintendent of banks or comptroller of the currency, which is not
materially different than the capital funds of the application as of the date of the application.

The undersigned bank, if designated as said depository, will comply in all respects with
the laws of Ohio relative to the deposit of such funds and will furnish as security for funds
deposited over the amount insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, securities of
the United States Government or other eligible securities or surety company bonds as prescribed
by Chapters 135.18 and 135.181 of the Ohio Revised Code to secure deposits.

R e T
BY: ' e g oA IS

0 ey &
7 Roger L. Peltier, VP

g:\lonn\fbnn\pf—qpplicatmn: 1




MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
FOR DEPOSIT OF PUBLIC FUNDS

WHERFEAS, JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, 2 financial institution corporation
under the laws of The United States of America located and doing business within Miami County, Ohic
hereinafier referred to as the "Financial Institution”, having capital funds as defined by Section 135.01 (C)
of the Revised Code of ONE HUNDRED SEVEN BILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN
MILLION AND NO/100THS DOLLARS ($107,347,000,000.00) and thirty percent (30%) total assets of
FIVE HUNDRED TWO BILLION THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX MILLION NINE HUNDRED
THOUSAND AND NO/100TH DOLLARS ($502,356,900,000.00) as shown in the financial statement
attached to the application or applications of the Financial Institution, has in writing proposed to City of
Piqua, Miami County, Ohio that for the full time beginning 10/1/2010 and ending 9/30/2015, both
inclusive, it will accept for deposit and safekeeping the maximum sum of Ten Million and No/100ths
Dollars ($10,000,000.00) or any part thereof of the active deposits of the City of Piqua, it will accept for
deposit ard safekeeping the maximum sum of Twenty Million and no/100ths Dollars ($20,000,000.00)
or any patt thereof of the interim deposits of said subdivision as active, interim, and inactive deposits, as
defined in Section 135.01 of the Revised Code;

WHEREAS, said Financial Institution has also, in said written proposal, and pursuant to the
Uniform Depository Act of Ohio, offered to pledge and deposit with the Treasurer of the subdivision or
designated Trustee as security for the repayment of all public moneys to be deposited in the Financial
Institution by said City of Piqua, security of the kind specified in Section 135.181 and other sections of
the Revised Code of Ohijo specifying eligible security, in a sum equal to the minimum amount of security
required by Section 135,181 of the Revised Code of Chio, or surety company bond or bonds in a sum
required by said Uniform Depository Act; and

WHEREAS, the said City of Piqua has accepted the said proposal of said Financial Institution,
gither as to the whole or part of the amount of deposit proposed for, and has selected said Financial
Institution as one of its depositories for and during the period or petiods of time as follows for the sum
nerein set forth up to: Ten Million and No/100ths Doltars ($10,000,000.00)for the period beginning
10/1/2010 and ending 9/30/2015 as active deposits, and Twenty Million and no/100ths Dollars
($20,000,000.00) for the period beginning 10/1/2010 and ending 9/30/2015 as interim deposits, and
None and no/100ths Dollars ($0.00) for the period beginning 10/1/2010 and ending 9/30/2015 as
inactive deposits, both dates inclusive; and awarded to if, as such depository, a deposit or deposits of
money at the rate of interest for such inactive and interim deposits as set forth in its applications for the
deposit of public moneys; the total of which active, interim, and inactive deposits awarded total Thirty
Milkion and No/100ths Dollars ($30,000,000.00), a total which does not exceed the limit set by Section
135.03, of the Revised Code of thirty percent of the total assets of the Financial Institution;

NOW, therefore, in consideration of said acceptance and award on the part of said City of Piqua,
and in consideration of the deposit and use, as aforesaid, of said moneys of said City of Piqua, said
Financial Institution now hereby agrees to receive from said City of Piqua the sum of Nope and
no/100ths Dollars ($0.00) of the moneys of said City of Pigua coming into the hands of the Treasurer of
said City of Piqua as such Treasurer, in an account or accounts known as the Inactive Deposit Account or
Accounts, which deposits shall be made pursuant to the provisions of Section 19 of the Federal Reserve
Act and Section 3 of its Regulation Q, together with the amendments by the Board of Governors of the
Federal Reserve System, as to notice, efc,

Said Financial Institution further agrees that to secure the performance of its obligations
hereunder and under said proposal and the observapce of all requitements of law applying to such
deposits, depositories, contracts, and bonds, it will forthwith pledge to and deposit with the Treasurer or
designated Trustee to said City of Piqua for the benefit of said City of Piqua and to its satisfaction, and
to the satisfaction of the legal advisor of said City of Piqua, as to form, eligible securities of aggregate
market value equal to the excess of the amount of public moneys to be at the time so deposited, over and
above such portion or amount of such moneys as is at such time insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation, or by any agency or instrumentality of the federal government, under the provisions of
Section 135.181 of the Revised Code of Ohio; or a surety company bond or bonds in the sum required by
Section 135.181 of the revised Code of Ohio. The said Financial Institution will offer the following
security to secure said award.

g\loan\orm\pf-memorandum: [




Type of securities deposit or seéurity offered are securities of the United States Government or
other eligible securities as prescribed by Chapter 135.181 of the Ohio Revised Code adequate to secure
deposits.

Said Financial Institution further covenants and agrees that any or all of the money awarded to or
deposited with it as active funds, may at any time be drawn against by check of the City of Piqua
executed by such authorized person(s) or officer(s} and according to such procedure said City of Piqua
may designate and prescribe; such interim deposits shall be evidenced by certificate of deposit maturing
in fourteen or more days, but in no event more than one year from date of deposit; such inactive deposits
shall be evidenced by certificates of deposit, each of which shall mature not later than the end of the
period of designation, and may provide on its face that the amount of such deposit is payable upon written
notice to be given a specified period before the date of repayment.

Said Financial Institution also agrees to file with the Treasurer of the City of Piqua on the last
business day of each month during any time that a part of the award is on deposit a statement showing the
balance of such active moneys in its possession, and said City of Piqua in consideration of the agreements
of said Financial Institution, hereto set forth, agrees that for and during the period of time beginning
10/1/2010 and ending 9/30/2015, both inclusive, it wili and does designate said Financial Institution as a
depository of money belonging to it in the amounts set forth above and that it will, during said term, allow
the same Financial Institution the full use, for its lawful and proper purposes of the daily balances, of
deposits of the moneys coming into the hands of the Treasurer of said City of Piqua as such Treasurer, in
the Treasurer's Account in said Financial Institution, as aforesaid; all pursuant and subject to the Uniform
Depository Act of Ohio, herein referred to, and all within the limits and under and subject {o the terms,
conditions and stipulations in this agreement set forth. The securities deposited, and the surety bond, or
both, shall be and are surety and bond for the compliance by said Financial Institution with each and all of
the provisions, terms, limitations, conditions and stipulations hereinbefore mentioned, and for the
performance hereof by said Financial Institution. If is further agreed that this contract shall become null
and void whenever by amendment or amendments of any state or federal law or the amendment or
adoption of any valid regulations, thereunder, of the United States are changed or amended, the terms of
the designation, lawful at the beginning of any period of designation, cause to be unlawful, during such
period and if such change of law or regulation requires, the period of designation shall be limited so as not
to extend beyond the date when such change becomes effective.

City of Piqua e
’ ) P N
e Nt g S
Name /" Reger.X.. Peltier
Vice President
TFitle
Name
Title

ghan\formi\pf-memorandum:2




MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT FOR DEPOSIT OF PUBLIC FUNDS

This is an agreement between U, 8. Bank, N.A., a.National bank located and doing business in Miami County
through.-an office located in the City of Pigua and whereby the City of Pigua accepts the bank's offer to serve as
public depository during the permd from October 1, 2010 through September 30, 2015 inclusive. Therefore,
urider this agteement the. sub-division will appoint U S Baak, N.A. as its deposztones and-will deposit funds as
enumerated below:

Ay  The City of Piqua will deposit aciwe funds and the bank will aceept 4 maximum. of Al Eligible Deposits
or any part thereof. For the service of making active funds accessible. by demand, cheek, diaft-or other
similar instrument; the bank may charge a reasonable foe as enumerated under-Section 135.16 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

b} The City of Pigua. will deposit and the bank will accept as interim/inactive: deposits a maxiruin. Al
Eligible Deposits or any part thereof. The bank will issne Certificates of Deposit during the penod of
designation in the amount desired. U § Bank, N.A., will bid competitive rates of the customier's iiitetim

deposits.

For interim deposﬁs the interest payable on Certificates of Deposit will be: at the maturity thereof or at the fime of
withdrawal prior theréto. Also, for interim deposits, the inferest rates are-subject to change from time to time. 1fa
deposit is reriewed, it shall cairy the then prevailing intérest rate at that time on that type of deposit.

The total amount thus awarded under this agréement totals All Eligible Deposits which does not exceed the
limitations set forth under Chapter 135 of thirty percent (30%) of total assets.

The bank-will secure all public deposits at the bank's option under either Section 135.18 or Sectiofi 135. 181 in an
amount sufficient to meet the requirements of Chapter 135.

On the last business day of each month during the period that any funds awarded pursuant to this agreement are on
depasxt with the bank, the bank will furnish a statement showing the balance of such active moneys in its
possession. The bank may charge a reasonable fee for providing monthly statements under this agreement,

The bank agrees that it will comply with all the requitements of the Ohio Revised Code, Chapter 135 and any
amendments. thereto. The: bank also further agrees that it will abide by any state and federal laws;. rules or
regulations or any amendments thereunder, If any such laws, rules or regulations are changed or amended during
the terms of the designation as public depository, and if the change of laws, rules or regulations will cause this
agreement to become unlawful, at the barik's option, this agreement shall be limited so as'not to extend beyond the
date when such change becomes effective,

As part of this agreement, the depositor agrees to be subject to the rules which govern the account in which the
depos1tors funds are deposited. Also, the depositor agrees to provide the bank the names and signatures of those
persons authorized to execuie drafts on and to make withdrawals from the accounts, and to provide such
documentation establishing these persons authority as the bank may request.

The City of Piqaa S. Bank, N A.
By: /{7

| Kim J, lMays,} CTP
By: Vice President

By:




APPLICATION FOR DEPOSIT OF PUBLIC FUNDS

TO: CITY OF PIQUA

MIAMI COUNTY, OHIO

U. 8. Bank, N.A. which is located and doing business iti Miami County, Ohio through an office it the City of
Piqua hereby applies to be designated as 4 depository for Active and Interim/Inactive Funds belonging to the City
of Piqua from October 1, 2610 through Septexnber 30, 2015 inclusive.

The total amount applied .fOr'és specified below will be AN Eligible Deposits which amount, in addition to those
public funds beld under Sections 135.01 through 135.21 of the Ohio Revised Code, is not in excess of thirty
petcent (30%) of its total assets of $268,360,000.00 as revealed by the financial statements attached hereto. '

The maximum amount of piiblic moneys which the-applicant desires to receive and have on deposit as active funds
at-any one time during the period covered by this offer is All Eligible Deposits.

The maximum amount of such public. inoneys which the applicant desites fo receive and have on hand as
interim/inactive deposits-at any oné time during the period is a total of All Eligible Deposits.

For interim deposits the bank will issue Certificates of Deposit during the period of designation in the amount
desired. Interest will be payable at the maturity thereof, or at the time of withdrawal prior thereto.. Interest rates are
subject to change from time to time. Current interest rate quotations are available from the bank during normal
business hours.

This application is accompanied by the requited financial statement of the applicant unider the cath of Joseph V.
Murphy-V.P. and Assistant Controller and in such detail to show the assets and the capital funds of the-applicant as
of the date of its latest report to the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency adjusted to show any changes therein
made after the report, but prior to the date of this application.

U S Bank, N.A.; if subsequently designated as a depiository, will-comply in all respects with the lawS;;regulatioﬁs'
and rules of Ohio and the United States relative to the deposit-of such funds and will furnish, at the bank's option,
security for funds asprovided under either Section 135.18 or 135.181.

U. 8. Bank, N.A.

By/g/vw\ /\fh\w&iﬁ

Kim J. Mbys, Vike President




MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT FOR DEPOSIT OF PUBLIC FUNDS

WHEREAS Unity National Bank Division of The Park National Bank, which is a wholly owned
subsidiary of Park National Corporation, a bank holding company under the laws of the United
States/State of Ohio located and doing business within Newark, Ohijo, hereinafter referred to as the
"Financial.Institution”, having capital funds as defined by Section 135.01 (C) of the Revised Code of
Iwo Handred Twenty Nine Million One Hundred Eighty Three Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
(8229.183.000.00) and thirty per cent (30%) total assets of Six Billion One Hundred Eishty Two
Million Two Hundred Fifty Seven Thousand and 00/100. Dollars ($6,182 257.000 80} which is
One Billion Eight Hundred Fifty Four Million Six Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($1.854.677,000.00) as shown in the financial statement attached to the application
or ‘applications of the Financial Institution has in writing proposed to the City of Pigua, Qhio. that
for the full term beginning Qctober 1, 2010 and ending September 30, 2015, both inclusive, it will
accept for deposit and safekeeping the maximum sum Twenty Five Million Dollars and 00/100
($825.000,000.00) or any pait thereof of the active deposits. of the City of Pigua, Ohio; it will
accept for: deposit and safekeeping the maximum sum of Ten Million Dollars and 00/100
($510.000,000.00) or any part thereof of the interim. deposu:s of said subdivision; and it will accept
for deposit-and safekeeping the maximum sum of Fifteen Million Dollars and 00/100
$$15,000,000.00) of the inactive deposits of the said subdivision as active, interim, and inactive
deposits, d¢ defined in Section 135.01 of the Revised Code;

WHEREASR, the said Financial Institution has also, in written propesal, and pursuant to the Uniform
Dep051t0ry Act of Ohio, offered to pledge and deposit with the Director of Finanee of the
subdivision or designated Trustee as security for the repayment of all public moneys to be deposited
in the Financial Institution by said City of Pigqua, Qhie, security of the kind specified in Section
135.18 or 135.181 and any other sections of the Revised Cede of Ohio specifying eligible security,
in a sum equal to the minimum amount of security required by Section 135.18 or 135.181 of the
Reviged Code of Ohio, or surety company bond or bonds in a sum required by said Uniform
Depository Act; and

WHEREAS, the said City of Pigua, Ohio has accepted the proposal of said Financial Institution,
either as to the whole or part of the amount of deposit proposed for, and has selected said Financial
Institution as ene of its depositories for and during the period or periods of time as follows for the
sum herein set forth up to Twenty Five Million Dollars and 00/100 ($$25,000,000.00) for the
period beginning October 1, 2010 and ending September 30, 2015 as active deposits, and Ten
Million Doellars and 00/100,

j§$10,000,000 80)_for the period beginning Octeber 1, 2010 and ending September 30, 20i5as
interim deposits and Fifteen Million Dollars and 00/100 (3$15.000.000.00) for the period
beginning Qctober 1, 2010and ending September 30, 2015 as inactive deposits, both dates
inclusive; and awarded to it, as such depository, a dcposﬂ: or deposits of money at the rate of
interest.for such inactive and interim deposits set forth in its applications for the deposit of public
moneys; the total of which active, interim, and inactive deposits awarded totals Fifty Million Dollars
and 00/100 ($$50,000,000.00), a total which does not exceed the limit set by Section 133.03, of the
Revised Code of thirty percent of the total assets of the Financial Institution; :

Revised 3/09
Effective 324/09




NOW, therefore, in consideration of said acceptance and award on the part of City of Pigua, Qhio and in
consideration of the deposit and use, as aforesaid, of said moneys of said City of Pigua, Ohio said
Financial Institution now hereby agrees to receive from said City of Piqua, Ohio the sum of Fifty
Million Dollars and 00/100 ($$50,000,000.00) of the moneys of said City of Pigua, Ohie coming into
the hands of the Director of Finance of City of Piqua, Ohio as such Director of Finance, il an account
or accounts known as the Deposit Account or Accounts, which deposits shall be made pursuant to the
provisions of Section 19 of the Federal Reserve Act and Section 3 of its Regulation Q. together with the
amendments by the board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System as to notice, etc.

Said Financial Institution further agrees that to secure the performance of its obligations hereunder and
under said proposal and the observance of all requirements of law applying to such deposits, depositories,
contracts, and bonds, it will forthwith pledge to and deposit with the Director of Finance or designated
Trustee to said City of Pigqua, Ohiefor the benefit of said City of Pigua, Ohie and to its satisfaction, and
to the satisfaction of the legal adviser of said City of Pigua. Ohie as to form, eligible securities of
aggregate market value equal to the excess of the amount of public moneys to be at the time so deposited,
over and above such pottion or amount of such moneys as is at such time insured by the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corperation, or by any agency or instrumentality of the federal government, under the
provisions of Section 135.18 or Section 135.181 of the Revised Code.

Said Financial Institution further covenants and agrees that any or all of the money awarded to or
deposited with it as active funds, may be drawn against at any time by City of Piqua, Ohio executed by
such authorized person(s) or officer(s) and according to such procedure as said City of Piqua, Ohio may
designate and prescribe; such interim deposits shall be evidenced by certificate of deposit maturing in 14
or more days, but in no event mote than one year from date of deposit; such inactive deposits shall be
evidenced by certificates of deposit, each of which shall mature not later than the end of the period of
designation, and may provide on its face that the amount of such deposit is payable upon written notice
to be given a specified period before the date of repayment. In addition, eligible investments as
described and evidenced pursuant to Chapters 135,14 and 135.35 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Said Financial Institution also agrees to file with the Director of Finance of City of Piqua, Ohie on
the last business day of each month during any time that a part of the award is on deposit a statement
showing the balance of such active, interim, and inactive moneys in its possession, and said City of
Pigua, Ohio in consideration of the agreements of said Financial Institution, heretofore set forth, agrees
that for and during the period of time beginning Qctober 1, 2019 and ending September 30, 2015, both
inclusive, it will and does designate said Financial Institution as a depository of money belonging 1o it in
the amounts set forth above and that it will, during said term, allow the same Financial Institution the full use,
for its lawful and proper purposes of the daily balances, of deposits of the moneys coming into the hands of
the Director of Finance of said City of Piqua, Ghio as such Director of Finance, in the City of Piqua,
Ohio's account in said Financial Institution, as aforesaid; all pursuant and subject to the Uniform
Depository Act of Ohio, herein referred to, and all amendments or supplements thereto, and to the terms of
said Financial Institution's proposal, and all within the limits and under and subject to the terms, conditions
and stipulations in this agreement set forth. The securities deposited, shall be and are surety and bond for the
compliance by said Financial Institution with each and all of the provisions, terms, limitations, conditions and
stipulations hereinbefore mentioned, and for the performance hereof by said Financial Institution. It is
further agreed that this contract shall become null and void whenever by amendment or amendments of any
state or federal law or the amendment or adoption of any valid regulations, thereunder, of the United States
are changed or amended, the terms of the designation, lawful at the beginning of any period of designation,
cause to be unlawful, during such period and if such change of law or regulation requires, the period of
designation shall be limited so as not to extend beyond the date when such change becomes effective.

Revised 3/09
: Effective 3/24/09




IN'WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties have heteunto set their hands by their duly authorized officers of
said parties, this October 1, 2010.

Unity Nailional Bank £

Vice President
Title

President.
Title

Tifde

" Title
By:

Title

Revised 309 _
Effective 3/24/09:




So, MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
FOR DEPOSIT OF PUBLIC FUNDS

WHEREAS, MainSource Bank a2 financial institution corporation,
having locations within Mismi and Monigomery Counties, Ohic, is
hereinafter referred to as the “Financial Institution”, having
capital funds as defined by Section 135.01(C) of the Revised
Code of Three Hundred Thirty Three Million Fourteen Thousand Fowr Hundred Ninety
Dollars ($333.014.49046) and total assets of Two Billion Right Hundred Forty
Seven Million Three Hondred Yorty Six Thonsand Five Hundred Fortv Nine Doliars
($2.847,346.549.07) as shown in the financial statement attached to
the application or applications of the Financial Institution,

has in writing propesed to the City of Figna that for the full term

beginning Qctober 1, 2010 and ending September 30, 2015, both inclusive,

it will accept for deposit and safekeeping the maximum sum of Ten
Million and no/100 Dollars (§10.000.000.80} or any part thersof of the active
deposits of the Cify of Pigua and it will accept for deposit and
safekeeping the maximum sum of Twepty Milliop and 20/100 Dollars
(820.000.000.00) of the inactive deposits of the said subdivision as

active, and inactive deposits, as defined in Section 135.01 of
the Revised Code.

WHEREAS, said Financial Institution has also, in the

written proposal, and pursuant to the Uniform Depository Act of
Ohio, offered to pledge and deposit with the Treasurer of the
subdivision or designated Trustee as security for the repayment
of =21l public moneys to be deposited in the Financial
Institutions by said City of Pigua, security of the kind specified
in Section 135.18, and any other sections of the Revised Code of
Ohio specifying eligiblé security, in ‘a sw'n-'éqnal to the minimum
amount of security regquired by Section 135.18, or surety company
bond or bonds in a sum required by said Uniform Depository Act;

and

WHEREAS, the said ity of Pigua has accepted the proposal of

said Financial Institation, either as to the whole or part of
the amount of depozit proposed for, and has selected said
Financial Institution as one of its depositories for and during

the period or periods of time as follows for the sum herein set

forth: Ten Million and no/100 Dollars ($10,000,000.00) for the period beginning
October 1, 2010 and ending September 30, 2015 as active deposits: and Ten

Milkion and no/100 Dollars ($10.000,000.00) for the period beginning October 1,

2010 and ending Scptember 30, 2015 as interim deposits; and Twenty



Miltion and no/100 Dollers (820.000.000.00) for the period beginning October I,
2010 and ending September 30. 20i5 as inactive deposits both dates

inclusiver and awarded to it, as such depository, a deposit or
deposits of money at the rate of interest for such insctive
depogits set forth in its applications for the depesit of public
moneys; the total of which active, and inactive deposits awaxrded
totals Thirty Million and no/100 Dollags ($30,000.000,00), a total which does
not exceed the limit set by Sectionl33.03, of the Revised Code,
thirty percent of the total assets of the Financial Institution:
and therefore, in consideration of said acceptance and award on
the pazlt of said Ciy of Pigua and in consideration of the deposit
and use, as aforesaid, of said moneys of said City of Pigus, said
Financial Institution now hereby agrees to receive from said ity
of Pigus the sum of Ten Million and po/100 Dollers (310,000,000,00) of the moneys
of said City of Pigua coming into the hands of the Treasurer of said

City of Pigua as such Treasurer, in an account or accounts known as
the Active Deposit Account or Accounts, which deposits shall be
made pursuant to the provisions of Section 19 of the Federal
Reserve Act and Section 3 of its Regulation Q, together with the
amendments by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve

System, as to notice, etc,

Said Financial Institution further agrees that to secure
the performance of 1ts obligatiens hereunder and under said
proposal and the observance of all requirements of law applying
to such deposits, depositories, contracts and bonds, 1t will
forthwith pledge to and depesit with the Treasurer or designated
Prustee to said City of Pigua for the benefit of said (ity of Pigus and
to ite satisfaction, and to the satisfaction of the legal
adviser of CityofPigus as to form, eligible securities of aggredate
market wvalue egual to the éx#elés of f;‘tae ameunt of public moneys
to be at the time insured by the Federal Deposit Insuraﬁce
Corporation, of by any agency or instrumentzlity of the federal
government, under the provisions of Section 135.18 and Jor
135,181 of the Revised Code; or a surety company bond or bonds
in the sum reguired by Section 135.18 and/oxr 135.1B1, Revised
Code. The said Financial Institution will offer the following

sequrity to secure sald award.



Type of securities deposited or security offered: Sec Atfached List

a, Bligible securities or other obligations of the kind
permitted to he deposited under the provisions of the

Uniform Depository Act:

Itemize Market
Value
Sea Attached list $62,927,728

b. Surety company bond or bonds in the sum reguired by
Sec¢tion 125.18 and/or 135.181; Revised Code: N/A

Itemize Market

Value

Said Financial Institution Further covenants and agrees
that any or all of the money awarded to or deposited with it as
active funds, may at any time be drawn against by check of Cityof
Pigua executed by such authorized person{s) and according to such
procedure as said City of Pigua may designate and prescribe; such
inactive deposits shall be evidenced by certificates of deposit,
each of which shall mature not later than the end of the period
of designation, and may provide on its face that the amount of
such deposit is payable upon written notice to be given a

specified period before the date of repayment.

S$aid Financial Institution also agrees to file with the
Treasurer of City of Pigua on the laszt business day of each month
during any time .that a part of the award is on deposit a
statement_'showing the baléﬁce of such active, and inactive
moneys in its possession, and City of Pigua in consideration of the
agreements of said Financial Iastitution, heretofore set forth,
agrees that for and during the period of time beginning October 1,
2010 and ending Sepiember 30, 2015 both inclusive, it will apd does
designate said Financial Institution as a depository of money
belonging to it in the amounts set forth above and that it will,
during said term, allow the same Financial Institution the full
use, for its lawful and proper purpeses of the daily halances,
of deposits of the moneys coming inte the hands of the Treasurer
of City of Pigua as such Treasurer, in the Treasurer’s Account in
said Pinancial Tnstitution, &% aforesaid; =all pursvant and

subjest to the Uniform Depository Act of Ohio, herein referred



to, and all asmendments or supplements thereto, and to the terms
of the Financial Institution’s proposal, and all within the
limits and under and subject to the terms conditions and
stipulations in this agreements set Zfoxth, The securities
depesited, and the surety bond, or both, ghall be and are surety
and bond for the compliance by the Financial Institution with
each and 211 of the provisions, terms, limitations, conditions
and stipulations hereinbefore mentioned, and for the performance
hersof by the Financial Ianstitution. It is further agreed that
this contract shall become null and veoid whenever by amendment
or amendments of any state or federal law or the amendment or
adoption of any wvalid regulations, thereunder, of the United
States are changed or amended, the terms of. the designation,
lawful at the beginning of any period of designation, cause to
be unlawful, during such period and  if such period and if such
change of law or regulation requires, the period of designation
shall be limited so as not to extend beyond the date when such

change becomes effective.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set

their hands by their duly authorized officers, this

day of 2010,
b}
B < W
’ 7

David J. Dippold, Regional President

City of Piqua

By

By

By




RESOLUTION NO. R-99-10

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE RESIGNATION OF
BRADLEY 8. BOEHRINGER AS A MEMBER OF
THE TREE COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, Bradley S. Boehringer was appointed to the Tree Committee on
February 19, 2008 by Resolution R-36-08; and

WHEREAS, Bradley S. Boehringer resigned from the Tree Committee on
August 18, 2010.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Commission of the City of
Piqua, Miami County, Ohio, the majority of all members elected thereto concurring,
that;

SEC. 1: This Commission hereby accepts the resignation of Bradley S.
Boehringer as a member of the Tree Committee.

SEC. 2: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after
the earliest period allowed by law.

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:

REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION



RESOLUTION NO. R-100-10

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE RESIGNATION OF
JIMMIE A. REEDY AS A MEMBER OF
THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

WHEREAS, Jimmie A. Reedy was appointed to the Board of Zoning Appeals
on March 2, 2009 by Resolution No. R-24-09; and

WHEREAS, Jimmie A. Reedy submitted a letter of resignation o the Clerk of
the Board of Zoning Appeals on Monday, August 16, 2010.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Commission of the City of
Pigua, Miami County, Ohio, the majority of all members elected thereto concurring,
that:

SEC. 1: This Commission hereby accepts the resignation of Jimmie A.
Reedy as a member of the Board of Zoning Appeals.

SEC. 2: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after
the earliest period allowed by law.

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:
REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION




RESOLUTION NO. R-101-10

A RESOLUTION EXTENDING A CONTRACT TO KLEINGERS &
ASSOCIATES FOR A STORMWATER MAPPING SYSTEM

WHEREAS, on January 4, 2010 this Commission passed Resolution No. R-5-
10 authorizing the City Purchasing Agent to advertise for proposals, according to
faw, for Stormwater Mapping for the Stormwater Depariment;

WHEREAS, on May 18, 2010, this Commission awarded and granted a
contract to Kleingers & Associates for a “not to exceed” amount of $60,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commission of the City of
Pigua, Miami County, Ohio, the majority of all members elected thereto concurring,
that:

SEC. 1: A contract extension for said Storm Water Mapping is hereby
awarded to Kleingers & Associates, as the best, responsible bidder and the City
Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract with said bidder pursuant to
contract specifications.

SEC. 2 The Finance Director is hereby authorized to draw her
warrants from time to time on the appropriate accounts of the City treasury in
payment according to contract terms, not exceeding an additional fotal of $120,000.

SEC. 3: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after
the earliest period allowed by law.

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:

REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION



CITY COMMISSION MEETING REPORT

For the Regular Meeting of
or
For the Special Meeting of
or
For the Study Session of Aug, 30, 2010
Date

TO: Fred Enderle, City Manager
FROM: Devon Alexander, Stormwater Coordinator

SUBJECT:  Storm Water Mapping

PURPOSE:
To request an extension of funding for the Storm Water mapping project with Kleingers &
Associates.

RECOMMENDATION:
To grant an extension of funding for the Storm water Mapping project, and to continue the use
of Kleingers & Associates as the contractor for the remainder of the project.

BACKGROUND:

Per our current contract with Kleingers & Associate, they have to date zdennf ed and mapped
2,000 manholes, catch basins, and headwalls of the original anticipated 2,000 toial storm
sewer structures quoted in their original bid.

Kleingers has only roughly recorded 30% of the corporation limits (2,000 Structures). Based
upon an estimation of the remaining “developed” area, we believe there may actually be as
many as 7,000 +/- structures throughout the city, more than three times the originally
estimated by staff. Current records for the storm sewer are out dated, and very inaccurate,
and based upon the records we have, we felt comfortable with the original estimated 2,000
structures.

However, Kleingers & Associates original — proposal was $49,960 for the completion of
2,000 structures. Per the May 18", 2010 City Commission meeting, we requested and was
granted a “not fo exceed’ amount of $60,000. Our intention for the larger amount was o give
a cushion in case they would exceed the amount of $49,960. With the remaining difference of
$10,040, it will allow Kleingers & Associates to continue recording structures over and above
the original 2,000 mark, until mid September.

Accordingly, Kleingers has purposed fo expand our scope of services tfo locate, map, and
prepare a geodatabase for up to an additional 3,000 structures. The additional “not to
exceed” amount will be an additional $119,900 on top of the original $49,960. Kleingers also



purposes that all other terms, specifications, and conditions, of our current contract remain
the same.

Kleingers has maintained the same cost per structure, as originally quoted. The cost of
recording each structure is $24.98. In comparison to Stantec, who was the other contractor
who submitted a bid originally, their rate per structure was at $44.26 per structure.

ALTERNATIVES:

1) Approve the request for the extension of funding for the Storm Water mapping project.
2) Issue a new Request for Proposal (RFP) seeking alternative proposals.

3) Have our own city employees complete the mapping.

DISCUSSION:

Approval of Request — With the approval of the extension of funding, it will allow Kliengers
& Associates to remain as the current coniractor. Keeping the same contractor is a vital issue
to the accuracy, and integrity of the project. They will maintain the methods and practices that
they are currently using. This will allow a consistent flow of productivity, and will insure that
the profect stays on track. It will also allow Kleingers & Associates to complete the project on
a scheduled deadline of February 2011.

Issue new RFP — Opening the project for new proposals well subject the project to an overall
lack of consistency and would delay the completion of the project. If a new contractor were
selected they would have to integrate any past data from Kleingers & Associates, as well as
record their data in the exact same format and integrity that Kleingers & Associates has done.
Without the exact same methods and practices, there could be an offset in the accuracy of the
data, and the overall consistency, affecting the final product.

It is doubtful, given the original proposals received, that soliciting new proposails would
produce a cost savings given all the factors involved. The previous RFP produced only one
other proposal which was at considerably higher cost than even Kleingers & Associates
revised proposal. (Exhibit #1)

Mapping In-House — As stated in the previous discussion, there is a concern with the
consistency of recording the data. There are a couple other issues that arise when looking ar
the completion of the project in-house.

First, is that our employees are not trained and skilled in professional GIS services, and do
not have the experience and background of Kliengers & Associates. The main concern would
be that it would take a much longer amount of time to complete the project, resulting in more
man hour cost. Secondly, our employvee base is currently limifed, and with other daily job
Sfunctions, it would be difficult, if not impossible to dedicate two individuals to do the mapping
Sfull-time.

When looking at the cost effectiveness of this option, you can see that the estimated time, and
cost, for completing the project in house is not feasible. (Exhibit #1)

® Page 2



Per the August 30, 2010 Storm Water study session, where it was requested by commission
that a summary of curvent expenditures been shown at the September 7, 2010 Commission
Meeting. It was also request that an overview be given of what accomplishments have done so
Jar in the Storm Water Utility. A presentation will be given explaining the maintenance repairs
and improvements that have been made to the Storm Water System, since the program was
started, as well as what public education components have been fulfilled.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

With the current revenues in the Storm Water utility we anticipate it be in excess of $500,000
in 2010, and with no large capital expenditures in 2010, we will be able to accommodate the
exira requested amount of $119,900.

COMMUNITY IMPACT:

The continuation and completion of the storm water mapping will have a greater impact on
the community when the final product is being utilized. It will allow us to target specific areas
of concerns, it will allow us to see the functionality of the storm system, and it will be able to
be used to track any illicit discharge, wither from a property, or from a vehicle spill. A prime
example would be if a gas truck or chemical truck had a spill, we could track the flow of the
substance, and make attempts of blocking it before it reaches our river system. Currently we
don’t have the capability to track the flow of water.

® Page 3



CITY OF PIQUA, OHIO

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

MONTH ENDED JULY 31, 2010

Year to Received or Under/Over
Date Expended % Annua Annualized Annualized
Actual of Budget Budget Budget Budget
STORM WATER (411)

Revenue Report
Ulitily Sales 5 308,722 47.2% 853,475 6% $ 280,433
Panaities 2,318 44.2% 5,240 1% 2,329
Interest - - -
Miscellaneous 578 - -
Total Sterm Water Revenue 5 311,618 A47.3% 6B8,715 -18% $ 284,250
Expenditure Report
Collections-Operations $ 47,361 16.9% 279,478 62% $ 124212
Collectichs-Maintenance 33,334 62.0% 53,750 -40% 23,889
Admin. & Biiling 56,403 56.5% 099,808 -ZT% 44,399
Capitai Qutiay - 0.0% 25,000 100% 11,111
Total Storm Water Expenditure 3 137,088 29.8% 458,124 10% $ 152,708
Unceoliected Revenue(Accounts Receivable 45,000

Acount Balance

165,591

7 # of months
4 # of months-Stormwater



I R SR e




-sampadyd A JO MEJ5 FPUEOIPAP 2 ] -a10z 1sndny I (eydesdoze] sajepossy
4 | 25 ssafimany ‘onpoy Lunes nuviy @anes ere(]

ayy agexSMYTL SA0TIR XYE[q Py,
\ L R Arepunog enbrggp 1)

aury a8pg proy ——
¥G - pOEEED
£F - (D
17~ &L

PE - OF cammens

thE

axswe(y surpdry
sjurog ady] paeros] -4
apoyueiy (3
uiseq yne) H
puslay

ed1y PIdIRg

syepdn 0107 ‘¢z n8ay

wofoy GID PIeM WIS
o1yQ ‘enbiy




RESOLUTION NO. R-102-10

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO
HPI, LLC FOR COMBUSTION TURBINE INSPECTIONS
AND LIFE EXTENSION EVALUATION

WHEREAS, on January 4, 2010, this Commission passed Resolution No. R-
5-10 authorizing the City Purchasing Analyst to advertise for bids, according to law,
for inspection and life exiension evaluation of the Power System’s combustion
turbines; and

WHEREAS, after proper advertisement, bids were opened resulting in the
tabulation of bids as listed in Exhibit “A” attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commission of the City of
Pigua, Miami County, Ohio, the majority of all members elected thereto concurring,
that:

SEC. 1: A contract is hereby approved with HPI, LLC; as the lowest,
responsible bidder for inspection and life extension evaluation of the Power System’s
combustion turbines and the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract
with said bidder pursuant to contract specifications.

SEC. 2: The Finance Director is hereby authorized to draw her
warrants from time to time on the appropriate account of the city treasury in payment
according to contract terms, not exceeding a total of $70,000.00.

SEC. 3: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after
the earliest period allowed by law.

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:

REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION



CITY COMMISSION MEETING REPORT

For the Regular Meeting of September 7, 2010

TO: Fred Enderle, City Manager
FROM: Ed Krieger, Power System Director

SUBJECT: Combustion Turbine Life Extension

PURPOSE:
Request for City Commission authorization to award a contract to HPI, LLC for
inspections and life extension evaluation of the Power System’s two combustion

turbines. Total cost not to exceed $70,000.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of Resolution R-102-10 to allow for inspection and life extension evaluation
of the Power System’s two aging combustion turbines.

BACKGROUND:

The Piqua Power System owns, operates and maintains two combustion turbines that
have historically been utilized for peak-shaving and are available as emergency back-up
to power a portion of the City should the transmission grid go dark. More recently,
these units have been bid as installed capacity into the PIM Regional Transmission
Organization (RTO) as a demand response resource.

This action will save Piqua’s electric customers approximately $3 million over the next
four years. However, the savings is at risk should the units not be available when they
are requested by PJM.

Piqua’s General Electric Frame 5 combustion turbine (Piqua Unit #8) was installed new
in 1971 at a cost of $2.7 million and is rated at 21,000 kiloWatts (kW). The
Westinghouse 191G combustion turbine (Piqua Unit #9) was installed in 1990 at a cost
of $2.2 million and is rated at 17,000 kW. Unit #9 was originally built in 1965 and
purchased as used equipment from the Hydro Electric Power Commission of Ontario.



ALTERNATIVES:

1) Approve Resolution R-102-10 awarding a contract to HPI, LLC at a not to exceed
cost of $70,000.

2) Do not approve the Resolution and risk refunding up to $3 million in potential
savings to Piqua electric customers.

DISCUSSION:

HPI, LLC. has provided the lowest bid without taking any exceptions to the bid
specifications. Pigua has a long history with Jim Vines of HPI. Mr. Vines has
provided Piqua with combustion turbine engineering and consulting services for the
past twenty years.

The Power System requests authorization to retain the services of HPI, LLC. to
complete a comprehensive inspection and evaluation of Piqua’s combustion turbines, at
a not to exceed cost of $70,000 which includes approximately 20%  contingency to
complete any minor repairs that are identified during the inspection/evaluation process.

The life-extension evaluation will identify measures and capital improvements which
will need to be made over the next several years to ensure the continued availability and
reliability of this equipment.

An alternative would be to not approve Resolution R-102-10, which most certainly

would result in equipment downtime resulting in the forfeiture of up to $3 million in
expected savings over the next four years.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

$100,000 has been included in the Power System’s 2010 budget to complete the
comprehensive inspection and evaluation of the combustion turbines, including a
prioritized listing of life-extension recommendations. Bids were received on July 9 and
the results are included on the attached bid tabulation. Resolution R-102-10 has a not to
exceed cost of $70,000, which is $30,000 below budget.

COMMUNITY IMPACT:

The approval of Resolution R-102-10 helps to ensure lower electtic costs for Piqua
customers. The combustion turbines are bid into the PIM RTO as installed capacity
and if operated when called upon will provide a credit of approximately $3 million to
Piqua’s electric bill over the next four years.

CONFORMITY TO CITY PLANS & POLICIES:

The Piqua Energy Board unanimously recommended that Piqua City Commission
award the combustion turbine inspections and life extension evaluation contract to HPI,

® Page 2



LLC at a not to exceed cost of $70,000 during their regularly scheduled meeting on
August 24, 2010.

® Page 3



0090681 $ $80IMI8G AIBUIYOEIN SdN

B06EE 1d ‘[es0D oded

D enng ‘g Buipiing

PY pugjsi auld AN 06¥L

000086, ¢ DU} SOUBUSIUIR] JOJBISUSS) BUIGIN Y

L0ESO ON ‘eljepes
paig ABisuzold 1002
00si8'lL 8 771 ‘seoinieg Ableudotd

Ly04L X1 "UOISNOH
3 Aemdlled UosnoH wes 'S 00LE

ooosey. ¢ uoisnoH 8led oqIni
uoneuswWNIIsUl SleIgIES B
‘S|quiessesal ‘s|quiassesip o} Juswdinbs g Joge
BulIAA 102UUCOSY R J08UU0DSI(] 0} JogeT
sieday ¥ s}sa] jBON093
weadinb3 % sjool jeadg
“8DINCIA O] ENDI
3INPaYDS S3UBIENGD JOU PINOD opeSy HO ‘leuunud
uswdinbg Buniojuopy jeuolippy ul Bullq o) sieppy BAl(] Aemeald 201D 9
Ajeanoasuon syun Sunosdsu) Jo sisppy 0000868 & "OU| JBUOIEBLISIU| 39
sisAjeuy UoleIgIA el 02ESS NW Jejemies|)
Bunse | Aousoiya payiwir Ised 19941S UIgs1 L91e
[eaowlay Bnyd odoosaiog 10} SI9pPY L¥'9/0'06  § "OU| $80IAISS BUIGINY SN0 18

090// X1 ‘uoisnoH
Py ApJeH "AA £0GGL
SUON 00/8L°48 $ D77 ‘IdH

suondaosxy ayjond lappig

0102 ‘6 Ainp wdg jo se jsri pig
uoijenjeAs @ uolosadsuj suigqinj uonsnquiod ¢LoL g4i
WV LIFgIHX3.



pIg ON "07) S99IAIRG A)eneds auoishay
€9509 T ‘sliniedeN

pY oeusjuoid 101}

poeog'eie § puey-lessal(]

9€SLL X1 “Hed 18eQ
HNOD) 00B8G 908
oV LIGIHX3.



RESOLUTION NO. R-103-10

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING PRELIMINARY
AUTHORIZATION FOR THE RESURFACING AND
BERM STABILIZATION OF STATE ROUTE 66

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Transportation requests preliminary
legislation to perform berm stabilization and resurfacing of the existing roadway on
State Route 55 from the east corporation limit of Troy to Sidney/Casstown Road,
straight line mileage 15.30 and resurfacing on State Route 66 from the north
corporation limit of Piqua to Miami/Shelby County line, straight line mileage 4.38, plus
or minus, in the City of Piqua, Miami County, Ohio.

SEC. 1. Project Description
WHEREAS, the State has identified the need for the described project;

Berm stabilization and resurfacing of the existing roadway on State Route 55
from the east corporation fimit of Troy to Sidney/Casstown Road, straight line mileage
15.30 and resurfacing on State Route 66 from the north corporation limit of Piqua to
Miami/Shelby County line, straight line mileage 4.38, plus or minus, in the City of
Piqua, Miami County, Chio. Said project is further identified as MIA SR 55/66 13.36-
1.51

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commission of the City of
Pigua, Miami County, Ohio, the majority of all members elected thereto concurring,
that: -

SEC. 2: Consent Statement
Being in the public interest, the LPA (City of Piqua) gives consent to the
Director of Transportation in the above-described project as follows:

SEC. 3. Cooperation Statement
The LPA shall cooperate with the Director of Transporiation in the above-

described project as follows:

The LPA has no obligation for costs for the project as described in Section |.
ODOT will provide all Federal-aid and State funds as set aside by the Director of
Transportation for the financing of this improvement from funds allocated by the
Federal Highway Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation.

In addition, the LPA also agrees to pay One-Hundred (100%) of those
features requested by the LPA which are determined by the State and Federal
Highway Administration to be unnecessary for the Project.

If curb ramps are constructed by ODOT in compliance with the Americans
with Disabilities Act, future maintenance of installed sidewalk curb ramps shall be the
responsibility of the City.



SEC. 4: Utilities and Right-Of-Way Statement

The LPA agrees that ali right-of-way (if applicable) required for the described
project will be acquired and/or made available in accordance with current State and
Federal regulations. The LPA also understands that right-of-way costs include
eligible utility costs.

The LPA agrees that all utility accommodation, relocation and reimbursement
will comply with the current provisions of 23 CFR 845 and the ODOT Utilities Manual.

SEC. 5. Maintenance

Upon completion of the Project, and unless otherwise agreed, the LPA shall:
(1) provide adequate maintenance for the Project in accordance with all applicable
state and federal law, including, but not limited to, Title 23, U.S.C. Section 116; (2)
provide ample financial provisions, as necessary, for such maintenance of the
Project; (3) maintain the right-of-way, keeping it free of obstructions; and (4) hold
said right-of-way inviolate for public highway purposes.

SEC. 6: Authority to Sign

The City Manager of the City of Piqua is hereby empowered on behalf of the
City of Piqua to enter into agreements with the Director of Transportation necessary
1o complete the above-described project.

SEC. 7: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the
earliest period allowed by law.

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:
REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION




CITY COMMISSION MEETING REPORT

For the Regular Meeting of September 7, 2010

TO: Fred Enderle, City Manager
FROM: Amy Havenar, City Engineer

SUBJECT:  Preliminary Legislation with the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT)
for berm stabilization and resurfacing of State Route 66 from the north
corporation limit of Piqua to the Miami/Shelby County line.

PURPOSE:

Approve the resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter into an agreement with the Ohio
Department of Transportation (ODOT) for the berm stabilization and resurfacing of State
Route 66 from the north corporation limit of Pigua to the Miami/Shelby County line

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval of the Resolution to allow for GDOT to complete the programming of the above-
referenced project.

BACKGROUND:

ODOT has the resurfacing of State Route 66 from the north corporation limit of Piqua to the
Miami/Shelby County line programmed for construction in State Fiscal Year 2014. As with
all ODOT projects, they require the permission of the local entity prior to commencement of
work within that entity.

ALTERNATIVES:

1) Approve Resolution to allow the City Manager to enter into an agreement with ODOT.

2) Do not approve the Resolution which will prevent ODOT from proceeding with the
resurfacing of the portion of voadway with the Cify limits.

DISCUSSION:

ODOT requires preliminary legislation from the local jurisdictions as part of their
programming process. This being an ODOT project, ODOT will be responsible for all
aspects of construction, however, the Engineering Department will be in communication with




ODOT and keep the Commission apprised of any changes as the project approaches
construction.

FINANCIAL, TMPACT:
The City of Pigua will not have any financial involvement in this project.

COMMUNITY IMPACT:

The resurfacing of State Route 66 will greatly enhance the aesthetics and the drivability of this
portion of the roadway. The resurfacing will begin at the infersection of Broadway &
Washington Avenue, and therefore, will be an extension of the construction improvements
currently underway on Broadway (SR 66) and the consiruction completed last year on
Riverside Drive (SR 66).

CONFORMITY TO CITY PLANS & POLICIES:

The common theme in the Plan It Pigua 2007 Comprehensive Plan Update was to improve the
roadways within the City. While the majority of this project will occur outside of the City
limits, the improvements will still promote a positive image on the City as they will be laking
place on a major entrance to the City.

® Page 2



RESOLUTION NO. R-104-10

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING PRELIMINARY
AUTHORIZATION FOR THE PAVEMENT PLANING
AND RESURFACING OF US ROUTE 36 AND STATE
ROUTE 185 WITHIN THE CITY OF PIQUA

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Transportation requests preliminary
legislation to approve the pavement planing and resurfacing of US Route 36 from
Downing Street to Spring Street, and on State Route 185 from Washington Avenue to
Spring Street, plus or minus, in the City of Piqua, Miami County, Ohio.

SEC. 1: Project Description
WHEREAS, the State has identified the need for the described project:

Pavement planing and resurfacing of USR 36 from Downing Street (straight
line mileage 10.41) to Spring Street (straight line mileage 10.63) and on SR 185 from
Washington Avenue (straight line mileage 9.83) to Spring Street (straight line
mileage 11.11), plus or minus, in the City of Piqua, Miami County, Ohio. Said project
is further identified as MIA USR 36 10.41.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commission of the City of
Pigua, Miami County, Ohio, the majority of all members elected thereto concurring,
that;

SEC. 2. Consent Statement
Being in the public interest, the LPA (City of Pigua) gives consent to the
Director of Transportation in the above-described project as foliows:

SEC. 3: Cooperation Statement
The LPA shall cooperate with the Director of Transportation in the above-
described project as follows:

ODOT will provide funding from its allocated Urban Paving Program funds on
an eighty/twenty percent (80%/20%) basis with the State providing the eighty percent
(80%) of the funding for the project and the LPA providing the twenty percent (20%)
of the funding for the project.

The LPA agrees to pay one hundred percent (100%) of the cost to install
and/or repair curb ramps at all necessary intersections to ensure compliance with the
American with Disabilities Act.

And further, if the LPA requests to perform any other work beyond the
resurfacing treatment, the LPA shall assume and bear one hundred percent (100%)
of the costs associated with those items.

SEC. 4: Utilities and Right-Of-Way Statement
The LPA agrees that all right-of-way (if applicable) required for the described
project will be acquired and/or made available in accordance with current State and




Federal regulations. The LPA also understands that right-of-way costs include
eligible utility costs.

The LPA agrees that all utility accommeodation, relocation and reimbursement
will comply with the current provisions of 23 CFR 645 and the ODOT Utilities Manual.

SEC. 6: Maintenance

Upon completion of the Project, and unless otherwise agreed, the LPA shall:
(1) provide adequate maintenance for the Project in accordance with all appiicable
state and federal law, including, but not limited to, Title 23, U.S.C. Section 116; (2)
provide ample financial provisions, as necessary, for such maintenance of the
Project; (3) maintain the right-of-way, keeping it free of obstructions; and (4) hold
said right-of-way inviolate for public highway purposes.

SEC. 6: Authority to Sign

The City Manager of the City of Piqua is hereby empowered on behalf of the
City of Piqua to enter into agreements with the Director of Transportation necessary
to complete the above-described project.

SEC. 7: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the
earliest period allowed by law.

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:
REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION




CITY COMMISSION MEETING REPORT

For the Regular Meeting of September 7, 2010

TO: Fred Enderle, City Manager
FROM: Amy Havenar, City Engineer

SUBJECT:  Preliminary Legislation with the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT})
for the pavement planing and resurfacing of US Route 36 and State Route 185
in the City of Piqua.

PURPOSE:

Approve the resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter info an agreement with the Ohio
Department of Transportation (ODOT) for the pavement planing and resurfacing of US Route
36 from Downing Street to Spring Street and on State Route 185 from Washington Avenue to
Spring Street.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval of the Resolution to allow for ODOT to complete the programming of the above-
referenced project.

BACKGROUND:

ODOT Representatives met with the City of Piqua on May 4, 2010 to discuss the pavement
conditions on US Route 36 and State Route 185 within the City. At that meeting, ODOT
indicated that they could program those two sections of roadway into their Urban Paving
Program, which would allow for ODOT to take the lead in resurfacing those sections with the
City of Piqua contributing 20% of the total cost with ODOT picking up the remaining 80%.
ODOT’s Urban Paving Program was established to assist cities in their resurfacing efforts on
State and US Routes within their municipalities.

ALTERNATIVES:

1) Approve Resolution to allow the City Manager to enter into an agreement with ODOT.

2) Do not approve the Resolution which will prevent ODOT from proceeding with the
resurfacing.




DISCUSSION:

The Street Department patched a portion of US Route 36 a year ago, however, the
entire roadway needs to be resurfaced. If this resolution is passed, the Street
Department will perform the remaining pavement repairs to US Route 36 and State
Route 185 in the spring of 2011 in preparation for the street resurfacing which is
scheduled for July/August of 2011. ADA compliant handicap ramps will be installed
as a separaie contract prior to the resurfacing project.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The City of Pigua will be required io contribute 20% of the total construction cost. The
construction cost is currently estimated to be $600,000 with the City paying 8120,000 (20%%)
and ODOT paying the remaining $480,000 (80%). This money will be budgeted for in the
2011 budget. Without taking advantage of ODOT'’s Urban Paving Program, the City would
be required to resurface the roadways at 100% of the costs being borne to the City.
Therefore, it is critical that this resolution passes in order for the City to take advantage of the
$480,000 that ODOT is committing fo this project.

COMMUNITY IMPACT:

The resurfacing of these sections of roadway will greatly enhance the aesthetics and the
drivability of this area. These streets have a large volume of vehicular traffic daily and to be
able to resurface them at only 20% of the total cost is a great opportunily for the City. We
have received may calls/concerns from the residents vegarding the condition of State Route
185 & SR 36, ODOT’s Urban Paving Program will allow us to be able to have these
roadways resurfaced and still have resurfacing money available to put towards additional
streets in the 201 Street Resurfacing Program.

CONFORMITY TO CITY PLANS & POLICIES:

This project will be completed in conjunction with the proposed streetscaping project in the
100 block of W. Water Street between Main Street and Wayne Street. The City has secured a
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) for the streetscape improvements 1o lake place
in 2011 and the resurfacing of US Route 36 (Water St,) will complete the improvements in this
areq.

The common theme in the Plan It Pigua 2007 Comprehensive Plan Update was to improve the
roadways within the City. The condition/upkeep of the City streets is an area that was
identified in multiple locations throughout the Comprehensive Plan Update. The condition of
the streets also plays a major role in Economic Development due to the aesthetics factor that
businesses look at when deciding on a community in which to locate their business. The
resurfacing of two of the major streets in the City of Piqua will go a long way fowards
improving the roadways within the City.

® Page 2



RESOLUTION NO. R-105-10

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING PRELIMINARY
LEGISLATION FOR THE BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
ON STATLER ROAD OVER INTERSTATE ROUTE 75

. WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Transportation requests preliminary
legislation for the replacement of a deficient structure with minimal approach work on
Statler Road over Interstate Route 75 within the City of Pigua, Miami County, Chio.

SEC. 1: Project Description
WHEREAS, the State has identified the need for the described project:

This project proposes replacement of a deficient structure with minimal
approach work on Statler Road over interstate Route 75 within the City of Piqua,
Miami County, Ohio. Said project improvement further identified as MIA IR75 15.69.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commission of the City of
Pigua, Miami County, Ohio, the majority of all members elected thereto concurring,
that:

SEC. 2: Consent Statement
Being in the public interest, the LPA (City of Piqua) gives consent to the
Director of Transportation in the above-described project as follows:

SEC. 3: Cooperation Statement
The LPA shall cooperate with the Director of Transportation in the above-
described project as foliows:

The LPA (City of Piqua) has no obligation for costs for the project as
described in Section |. ODOT will provide all Federal-aid and State funds as set
aside by the Director of Transportation for the financing of this improvement from
funds allocated by the Federal Highway Administration, U.S. Department of
Transportation. '

In addition, the LPA also agrees to pay One-Hundred (100%) of those
features requested by the LPA which are determined by the State and Federal
Highway Administration to be unnecessary for the Project.

if curb ramps are constructed by ODOT in compliance with the Americans
with Disabilities Act, future maintenance of installed sidewalk curb ramps shall be the
responsibility of the City.

The City shall adjust any existing castings, as require, with City forces.

SEC. 4: Utilities and Right-Of-Way Statement

The LPA agrees that all right-of-way (if applicable) required for the described
project will be acquired and/or made available in accordance with current State and
Federal regulations. The LPA also understands that right-of-way costs inciude
eligible utility costs.




The LPA agrees that all utility accommodation, relocation and reimbursement
will comply with the current provisions of 23 CFR 645 and the ODOT Utilities Manual.

SEC. 5: Maintenance

Upon completion of the Project, and unless otherwise agreed, the LPA shall:
(1) provide adequate maintenance for the Project in accordance with all applicable
state and federal law, including, but not limited to, Title 23, U.S.C. Section 1186; (2)
provide ample financial provisions, as necessary, for such maintenance of the
Project; (3) maintain the right-of-way, keeping it free of obstructions; and (4) hold
said right-of-way inviolate for public highway purposes.

SEC. 6: Authority to Sign

The City Manager of the City of Pigua is hereby empowered on behalf of the
City of Piqua to enter into agreements with the Director of Transportation necessary
to complete the above-described project.

SEC. 7: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the
earliest period allowed by law.

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:

REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION



CITY COMMISSION MEETING REPORT

For the Regular Meeting of September 7, 2010

TO: Fred Enderle, City Manager
FROM: Amy Havenar, City Engineer

SUBJECT:  Preliminary Legislation with the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT)
for the replacement of a deficient structure on Statler Road over Interstate Route
75 (IR-75).

PURPOSE:

Approve the resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter info an agreement with the Ohio
Department of Transportation (ODOT) for the replacement of the Statler Road Bridge over
IR-75.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval of the Resolution to allow for ODOT to continue with programming the replacement
of the Statler Road Bridge over IR-75.

BACKGROUND:

ODOT has a plan in place to replace a majority of the bridges over IR-753 in Miami County
over the next few years. As with any ODOT project, ODOT is required to receive Legislation
from a local entity prior to commencement of work within that entity. While a portion of this
project falls within the City of Pigua corporation limits, the City of Piqua will not have any
financial involvement in this project.

ALTERNATIVES:

1) Approve Resolution to allow the City Manager to enter into an agreement with ODOT.

2} Do not approve the Resolution and have ODOT abandon the Statler Road Bridge
replacement project.

DISCUSSION:

This project will involve the replacement of the Statler Road Bridge along with minor
approach work leading up to the bridge. The project is scheduled for sale in State
Fiscal Year 2013.




This being an ODOT project, ODOT will be responsible for all aspects of the project,
however, the Engineering Department will be in communication with ODOT throughout the
planning and design phases and keep the Compmission apprised of any changes as the project
approaches construction.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
There is no financial participation required of the City for the completion of this project.

COMMUNITY IMPACT:

Programming the replacement of this bridge is necessary to ensure the safety of the traveling
public. ODOT has determined that the bridge is in need of replacement, therefore, it is in the
community’s best interest to have this bridge replaced at the expense of ODOT.

CONFORMITY TO CITY PLANS & POLICIES:

The City of Pigqua recently submitted an application for Tramsportation Review Advisory
Council (TRAC) funding to widen IR-75 from four lanes to six lanes between CR 254 in Piqua
to CR 15 (Pigua Troy Road). The City will work closely with ODOT through the development
of the bridge replacement project to ensure that any improvements will be able to
accommodate the possible widening of IR-75 to 3 lanes in either divection in the future. It is
the City of Piqua’s overall goal to provide safe, effective means of transportation and this
project is just one more way to assist us in achieving that goal.

® Page 2



RESOLUTION NO. R-106-10

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO
WALLS BROTHERS ASPHALT COMPANY, INC. FOR
THE 2010 STREET RESURFACING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, on January 4, 2010, this Commission passed Resolution No. R-
5-10 authorizing the City Purchasing Analyst to advertise for bids, according to law,
for the 2010 Street Resurfacing Program; and

WHEREAS, after proper advertisement, bids were opened resulting in the
tabulation of bids as listed in Exhibit “A” attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commission of the City of
Piqua, Miami County, Ohio, the majority of all members elected thereto concurring,
that:

SEC. 1: A contract is hereby approved with Walls Brothers Asphalt
inc.: as the lowest, responsible bidder for the 2010 Street Resurfacing Program and
the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract with said bidder
pursuant to contract specifications.

SEC. 2 The Finance Director is hereby authorized o draw her
warrants from time to time on the appropriate account of the city treasury in payment
according to contract terms, not exceeding a total of $241,000.00.

SEC. 3; This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after
the earliest period allowed by law.

LUCINDA L. FESS, MAYOR

PASSED:

ATTEST:
REBECCA J. COOL
CLERK OF COMMISSION




TO: Fred Enderle, City Manager

FROM: Amy Havenar, City Engineer

CITY COMMISSION MEETING REPORT

For the Regular Meeting of September 7, 2010

SUBJECT:  Award of contract for the 2010 Street Resurfacing Program

PURPOSE:

Request for City Commission authorization to award a contract to Walls Brothers Asphalt for

the 2010 Streei Resurfacing Program. Total cost not to exceed 3241,000.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of the Resolution to allow for the completion of the 2010 Street Resurfacing

Program, including the award of the two alternate bids.

BACKGROUND:

On August 24, 2010, three bids were received for the 2010 Street Resurfacing Program and
they are as follows:

Brothers $137,671.50 ($10517.42 $70,825.74 $219.014.66
Asphalt

Barrett Paving

Materials. Inc, $148,629.92 1$10,265.64 $77,198.83 $236,004.39
\;\;‘f‘f:gr $151,107.38 |$10,199.72 $77,809.84 $239,206.94

We took two alternate bids in case the prices were lower than anticipated. Because of the
Javorable bids, we recommend including the two alternate bids.

The streets included in this year’s paving program are as follows:

W. High St. from Sunset Dr. to Lambert Dr. 0.74 miles
ALT #1 — Lambert Dr. from W. High St. to Wilshire Dr. 0.06 miles
ALT #2 — Commerce Dr. from Sunset Dr. to R.M. Davis Pkw. (24’ wide) 0.535 miles




TOTAL 1.35 miles
ALTERNATIVES:

1) Approve the Resolution to award a contract to Walls Brothers Asphalt.

2) Do not approve the Resolution and do not complete the 2010 Street Resurfacing Program.

DISCUSSION:

The resurfacing project will consist of profile milling and overlaying of the roadway with a
new asphalt surface. The project will also include the placement of all new pavement
markings within the project limits.

Walls Brothers Asphalt has completed successful resurfacing projects for the City of
Pigua, including the 2006 & 2007 Street Resurfacing Programs. The request for
authorization includes approximately 10% contingency for items of work which may be
required which are not included in the original plans and specifications. The
engineer’s estimate was $275,000.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
As mentioned above, the bids came in below the engineer’s estimate, therefore, we will be able
to complete the base bid in addition to both of the alternate bids to be able to maximize our
number of streets being resurfaced this yeor. A total of $8284,500 was budgeted for this
project in the 2010 budget.

COMMUNITY IMPACT:

The community has stressed the importance of improving the condition of the streets
throughout the City. The resurfacing of these roadways will greatly enhance the aesthetics
and the drivability of these streets. West High Street is also used as an entrance to the City,

therefore, the resurfacing of this roadway will be a huge benefit fo improving the aesthetics of
this entrance.

CONFORMITY TO CITY PLANS & POLICIES:

The common theme in the Plan It Pigua 2007 Comprehensive Plan Update was to improve the
roadways within the City. This was also a Commission directive in 2009, The street
resurfacing program is a way to help achieve those goals.

® Page 2



QYO NCL¥IEINTd 0v9Z

"GN ONIAYE HENDYM

e IHOWGIAN 1952

ONI STYIMILYN SNINYG LlaHdvE

QYOH NOSIWYS DMNBESNVTION 8695
ONI 0D LTYHSY 'SOMA $TVM

Fe007'6008  SOLYNNILTY HLM GiE WLOL] 6UIE00CES  STUVNWZLNY HLM G TEOL] 990106128 STLYNYILIY HLIM GIE 101
veo0e'LL8 T# OIE BLYNHELY YLOL  jeweslias 24 QI8 BIVNEBLTY TWEOL  |PLSER'0LS 24 10 BUVNYALTY TYLOL
oorsois oososs  fovees  jooses o00es ooes  fovses  joowes o 00k oooolks  joooss  |oooss va it 95 ATND, LNIWDAYY NO C¥OM] P9
covis ovaes  jovos  j00uss v 0588 cowes  lovzes  [ooers ooons oress  jwmt  josms vi ke FL AT NOWNY BNYY  p0
GRS a1 oves  es 18 wis  |wes [osos srivs sl Jwor  feves a1 oot I oNEEewHO 8] v
aooes ocet |scos Jooes oovig oot jeris  Joes oovrig wes |ovie o a1 |er IRTMSSOUD 9] e
000R1S 056 josis Joves ooy is ooes  jorss  joses 0 ooss  fooss  jooes n e wadotsz|  vre
orvoes o0DIZ'SE LoD0R0is |0oeess  foovezs cooooss loooores |ovoowes  Jooems oveooss [oreaezs fooooss W |esos NN WRANTIMOTEATIBROO Y] 1
ovoos'is  Joveosts Jovoons  fovooss  foosoozs  [ovooves joooosis [ovooss  |uwievns  |ouens [ovoois [evass annt i TOUINGO AL #iB
wots  Jeosiss  ooszs  Joooet ou0pss g jovoss  joosts oviogls [BO0EIS  loo0OM  [eoDes vi | 3GVHD OL GISOICY BAWA NI W09
ooospss  jooeees  Jovws  joosezs fovoeees |ovooes  jovooes  jovonis  Jorsoows s f0oooes  [eries V3 i FOVHO 0L GILSAGY FIOHNWN WEDLS]  #09
svoeves  lovoese  lovess  lovssse fovooess  jooooes  loooozs  fomoots  [sresses  [meues foo0oss  jers woin JOVHE OL GLSNNOY TIOHNG AIVLINGS]  v00
coiszzes  Goovas  joowes  onools eyscries jomsus  joewes  |ooses gvezrees  [soous  [ewns  |oomes o e s NG eoptigd B
cwsyezis  joovais  Jooves  fovoois  fouzoszis  joweiis  fowves [ooses crsing leveus s [ooses i rvo U KOS TLTHONED P
wooris eee |wos foous oeesis |oozs jmes osts cveores  joses  jos0s  loozs wo |vems 251V 10D HVOOMOVI snosmnie| g0k
covorss frat joons ferws veomvzs  lsets  svos  fows wrisres  |mse fosis fovos P I . -~ L
coobcors  jorses  fooss oraes coosaTis  |oreys  lomers  foomze osices  jeaes  |wes |owmss A8 oo P — et I
1800 w0 |1800umn| BCIY | SRR | yo0nwion {isooamnl BT SIS | 1500 wiot [asoouen| ¥ | SRR sunn 1 wamon NOULRiOSEa) "o oads
+HO "NV HO 'NOLAYD HO ITIANDERD EERHD ) * A5 NQUYDHIOELS 1000
CYOM NOLYZEWES 0582 Y SHONTAEN $55T QYO NOSHINYS DYNBENYTIOH 069E ZH HLYNUSLTY
NI ONIAYD HINDVA ONT STV RIBIVIN DNINVS 11BuNYE “ONI 00 UIWHGSY "SOHE STIVA
L8610 1 IE TLVAEELW WI0L  PYSSTRS 1 CI8 BLVNNELW WLO)  [EFLS0IS 1# GIE FLYNEELTY VLol
o00s1S ovie losis  Jooss oozis L coozs ovss  Joors  joves e wadolssy|  w
000528 oooszs  joooers  Jeouas  footoss wooss  Jovoovs  fovooss  Jerseois avisots [ooooots Lavses anmn o WCUNCO QUYL #1D
orsorss  joovess  jo0wEs  [ovomis oriovss  joseus  lowves oot vigopes  jeomns  jrous |oows PEN S vt I
ovosezs  oovms  loowes  [ovooss ovesses  |oweus  jomeet  looses cooees  [Teels  ERus oSS o O 1133‘;;33\1? oy
et e |mwos  jooz oavaes oz foros  Joss 950.6s s josos  joows wo freer ASIVE L0 IVODWOVE SNONWINLIE] 408
007428 sz oris s ooavzs ooors  jooos |oomss oz6ts oz o5is ovos FUA A 1 3GUA B.0.01 AL TR I ook I
1900 W04 Jisoodpn] 08T L EWHEIH | ioonamial Lisoosmn| SRR SMUAW | son ol jasooamn] BoerT | SRR G g | usawon NOLLINOS3G| on adg
HO VUl HO "NOLYG HO ‘F1INGIED SBUILNVAD “di NOILYSIHIDEAS LOTO
(YO NOLYBEWH 0h0Z 4 THOWQBEN 155¢ OYOH NOSHWYS DUNBSNYTIOH 088t W SLYNYLIY
“ONI 'SNIAVS HINOYM ONESTYIMELYIN SNIAYY LiBuvE ON1 00 LVHASY 'SOUE STV
B0L0M 1518 QIE 3SVE TAOL 26628 RIS (IR 3SYE WLOL 05 HOIELS  QIG BSYE WAGL
bveois oospis  |owezs  jooses ovons oooes  Jovees  joowes o o0ts ooomss  jovoss  ooess vi ot 96, NING, INIRIAV NG THOM] B8
0w s jovoze  joouss oooats woss  [oozes  [overs asosts wges  |oszs Josas va e Zi- AW MOREY 3N vie
096005 seis foves  ieos oz eszs wiw e [oams ooes2s oo |wor  esos a1 joee INTONTITINNGD 8] e
cvarves  jssos joos  [svos wesets  lecos  jzvos foems ooesezs  fosos  jsens  [seos 1 lsoos nzws] e
sieves  Jovesres |ovow's |ooomes  fovosess  |ovocoss looomze Jovooess  fooszets  [oooooss [ovooses jovoosEs W fsevo IMTEIING0 MOTIIAZRN0D Y| #h8
sooorzs  |vooszs |oooosis looooots  Joosisns  [comisus jeovoozs foomss ewsois [ovesos |ooonons favies anm |+ ounoo ot re
ooowes  |oosus  jooszs  Jovoss posies owers  jovess  [ooms swwnzs  jeoosis  oovois  [svoes va o FAVED OL DALSNAGY INWANA] P9
ooerse  |opores  joosst  joosszs  foooosts jooooss  jovooss  joooms  feoeewss  [avuies  jooooss  |mns v e HOVNO OL GBISMFOY RIOHNVH WOLS] ves
oorsis  |ooras  foorzs Joooms novevees  [omens  [owves  jooses oyeewses  [eoens e jovaes JER T T i vmi-euy it S
oovecozs  joovzis  Jooves  [ovoors  fevesrszs  Joweuss  jopves  fooess vrosrizs  le9its  les [ooess xo fzer SHAOD HO LSS BATHONDO L] B
crzorvs Jeews fovos ooes ozoares  Joozs oo [osis sooess  losze  josos  [ooes we |osorst ASMVO 108 o0 MoV, snownws|  sov
oo |seEs joons | jse oscvors  jsess  eres [oss covsees  foers  fosis  jovos 1105 [owowd a0 olsi qome e sy T
ooooszis  jeoses  Joous looees ovosrees  fozews  fovets  Jooses poosems |ers |weis feems as foos LOENIE S AMCVOH MY ool et
1500 w01 |isao umn| YOBYT | SR | 1000 o) [isooamnl BRET SN | ysonwios |rsooumn) SRE | STEE L sann | wsanen NOILARIOSTa] oN oods
RO "vunyl HO "NGLAY HO "FTIANGEYD SILNYID 434 NOLLYOIIDEAS LOTO

wV LIEHXE

aig 3svd




